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VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Jill Tracy  
Senior Environmental Counsel  
Sempra Energy Law Department   
101 Ash Street, HQ13 
San Diego, California 92101 

Subject: Limited Supplement to the Sunrise Powerlink Phase I ESA 
Encina Switchyard – Portions of APN 210-010-430 
Carlsbad, California 

Dear Ms. Tracy: 

Geosyntec Consultants (Geosyntec) is pleased to provide the San Diego Gas and Electric Company 
(SDG&E) this Limited Supplement to the Sunrise Powerlink Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
prepared by Geosyntec, dated 18 August 2009 (Sunrise ESA).  This supplement summarizes the 
results of an evaluation for portions of the Encina Switchyard planned for disturbance during 
switchyard upgrades for the Sunrise Powerlink Project.  The area assessed and planned for disturbance 
comprises approximately 10 acres of an approximately 155-acre parcel (San Diego County Assessor’s 
Parcel No. 210-010-430) at 4600 Carlsbad Boulevard in Carlsbad, California (the site; Figure 1).  The 
purpose of this supplemental evaluation was to evaluate the site which was not included in the initial 
Sunrise Phase I ESA to identify potential existing recognized environmental conditions which may 
adversely affect construction during upgrades at the site for the Sunrise Powerlink.  This addendum 
was prepared by Mr. Douglas Baumwirt, PG and has been reviewed by Mr. Veryl Wittig, PG, CHG in 
accordance with the peer review policy of the firm. 

BACKGROUND 

Geosyntec was contracted by SDG&E in May 2009 to perform a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the proposed approximately 120-mile Sunrise Powerlink electrical transmission 
corridor.  The Encina Switchyard does not lie within the ¼-mile buffer area assessed as part of the 
Sunrise ESA; however, upgrades are planned at the Encina Switchyard that will require ground 
disturbance in relation to the Sunrise Powerlink.  Therefore, this Limited Supplemental Phase I ESA 
has been prepared to identify RECs associated with the areas at the Encina Switchyard planned for 
disturbance.

Based on reports provided by SDG&E, construction of the Encina Power Plant began in 1952, and 
SDG&E started electrical generation and transmission in 1954 [Fluor Daniel, 1998a].  The primary 
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fuels used to power the steam-driven electrical generators at the facility were Bunker C from 1954 to 
1971, No. 6 fuel oil from 1971 to 1984, and natural gas from 1984 to the present.  Electrical current 
generated at the facility is routed to the switchyard where the line voltage is transformed and routed to 
transmission lines which exit the facility [Fluor Daniel, 1998a].  The power generating facility was 
sold by SDGE to NRG in 1999, but Geosyntec understands SDG&E retained the switchyards [URS 
Greiner Woodward Clyde, 1999]. 

The switchyards at the site have historically contained electrical equipment including transformers, 
circuit breakers and other dielectric oil-cooled equipment which contained PCB-bearing dielecdtric 
oils [Fluor Daniel, 1998a].  In their 1998 report, Fluor Daniel indicated that most of the former 
transformers at the site contained PCBs at concentrations exceeding 60 percent, but that all electrical 
equipment had been converted to non-PCB-containing, mineral-oil-based dielectric fluids in the mid 
1980s.  A previous investigation of the switchyard in 1996 by EnecoTech Southwest consisted of 
collecting 16 wipe samples and 19 soil samples to assess the presence of PCBs resulting from 
historical operations.  Eight of the 16 wipe samples contained PCBs at concentrations ranging from 
0.62 to 33.0 μg/100 cm2, and 10 of the 19 soil samples contained PCBs at concentrations ranging from 
0.03 to 1.20 mg/kg.  EnecoTech concluded that the PCB concentrations identified during their 
investigation did not exceed regulatory thresholds at the time of their investigation.   

The 1998 Fluor Daniel ESA identified prior known releases of hazardous materials (primarily 
hydrocarbon releases) from historical power plant operations, but there were no documented incidents 
reported for the switchyards.  To further assess potential impacts associated with historical facility 
operations, Fluor Daniel conducted a Phase II ESA in 1998 throughout the facility, with the exception 
of the switchyards which were designated as “retained property” [Fluor Daniel, 1998b].  Based on the 
summary and conclusions presented in their Phase II ESA report, Fluor Daniel did not report 
environmental conditions which would adversely affect the switchyards.     

Additional soil and groundwater assessment were performed by URS Greiner Woodward Clyde (URS) 
in 1999 as part of the property transfer between SDG&E and NRG [URS, 1999].  According to 
information presented in the 1999 URS report, there were approximately 15 transformers located in 
the switchyard at the time of their assessment.  URS reported that information provided by Sempra 
personnel indicated that oil in the switchyard transformers was tested in 1998 and found to contain 
PCBs at concentrations ranging from non-detect to 9.8 ppm.  Based on the information reported to 
URS by Sempra, no additional assessment of PCBs in the switchyards was deemed necessary. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

To supplement the Sunrise ESA, Geosyntec performed the following scope of work for the  
site:

Database Search and File Review  

Prior to conducting a site visit, Geosyntec performed the following tasks to address the regulatory and 
land use history for the site: 
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The database search report compiled by Environmental Data Resources (EDR) for the Sunrise 
ESA, dated 3 June 2009, did not encompass the site.  Therefore, Geosyntec obtained and 
reviewed a site-specific EDR database search report, dated 25 August 2010 (Attachment A).   
The database search report for the site is summarized below: 

Database Description 

ERNS The facility reported an emergency release to soil due to equipment 
failure of a fuel oil storage tank on 9 June 2009.   

NPDES Active facility status for an industrial stormwater permit, no violations 
reported.

HIST UST Four waste USTs installed in 1977 with capacities ranging from 301,700 
to 762,350 gallons. 

SWEEPS UST 

Nine USTs reported, including: 301,700-gallon, 589,250-gallon, 762,350-
gallon, and 336,150-gallon chemical tanks, 500-gallon and 1,000-gallon 
petroleum tanks, and 10,000-gallon, 600-gallon, and 1,000-gallon M.V. 
fuel tanks.   

CHMIRS 

In April 1997, a hydraulic line on a crane leaked approximately two 
gallons of hydraulic oil into the cooling water system.   
In April 1997, a hose fitting on a tanker truck leaked approximately 55 
gallons of diesel/mineral oil. 
In May 1997, residual fuel oil was found running into storm drain. 
In May 1998, 20 gallons of non-PCB-containing oil spilled from a 
transformer and some went into Encina Lagoon.   
In May 1999, a breaker caught fire and caused oil to escape from a 
transformer in the substation. 
In March 2000, 80-100 gallons of fuel oil #6 was released from a failed 
fuel oil line which was contained within the berm of the storage tank. 
In July 2001, 20 gallons of fuel oil from tank #2 was noted.   
In December 2001, 15 gallons of fuel oil spilled out of a fuel oil storage 
tank due to the roof drain leaking.   
In January 2002, a lab technician found a broken drain pipe with mercury 
under a sink. 
In July 2002, a sheen of oil was observed in the lagoon which was traced 
to a ditch on the south side of the property.   
In August 2003, a container of paint containing approximately 2.5 gallons 
of oil paint was found and retrieved from the nearby lagoon. 
In November 2006, an unknown surfactant was observed flowing from a 
96-inch stormdrain easement.   

HAZNET Listed for the disposal of inorganic solid waste; off-spec, aged, or surplus 
organics; and waste oil and mixed oil.   

San Diego 
HMMD 

Listed for the use of nitric oxide, sodium dimethyl thiocarbomate, 
ethylene glycol (antifreeze), hydrogen, lubricating oil, carbon monoxide, 
carbohydrazide mixture, sodium molybdate, calcium nitrate, oxygen, 
caustic soda, sodium hypochlorite, ammonium hydroxide, helium, sodium 
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bisulfite, fuel oil, magnesium oxide, sulfuric acid, diesel oil, trixylenyl 
phosphate, hydrochloric acid, lacquer thinner, argon, acetylene, ferric 
sulfate, and muriatic acid.   

San Diego 
HMMD Waste 

Streams

Disposal from the site has reportedly included oily water with surfactants, 
fluorosilicone paste, antifreeze, chromium treated water, sulfuric acid and 
debris, diesel fuel, asbestos, sodium phosphate, paint cleaner, batteries, 
and inorganic solids. 

TSCA The facility reportedly imports Fuel Oil No. 6.   
FTTS The facility was investigated for PCBs  

CA WDS Listed as an active industrial facility that treats or disposes wastes under a 
Waste Discharge Permit.   

EMI
Listed by the San Diego County APCD for releases of organic 
hydrocarbon gas, reactive organic gases, carbon monoxide, NOX, SOX, 
and particulate matter.   

Toxic Pits Listed for 6 former pits; case closed in July 1992.   

WMUDS/SWAT Listed as a minor threat to water quality if a violation of a regional board 
order occurred.   

RCRA-LQG Listed as a large quantity generator of hazardous wastes. 

SLIC

Listed for four SLIC cases: A release of gasoline to soil, case-closed 
October 1996; a release of heating oil to soil, case-closed October 1996; a 
release of oil and gasoline to soil, case open as of November 2007; and a 
release of diesel to soil, case-closed March 2005.   

AST Total gallons stored at the site is reportedly 30,082,665 owned by NRG.   

San Diego SAM Listed for four soils-only Voluntary Assistance Program cases from 1950, 
1996, 1999, and 2007.  Details not provided.  

Geosyntec does not believe that the reported entries for the site in the database search report 
are indicative of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in the areas at the site planned 
for disturbance.  Rather, the reported database entries appear to be primarily related to the 
power plant and support facilities which share the approximately 155-acre parcel.  Minor 
incidents were reported for the substation area including transformer leaks in 1998 and 1999.  
Detailed descriptions of the locations of the incidents were not available.   

To supplement the EDR report for the site, Geosyntec checked publicly available 
environmental databases for listings associated with the Encina Switchyard, including: the 
California State Water Resources Control Board’s online database GeoTracker, the 
Department of Toxic Substances Control’s online database Envirostor, and the California 
Department of Conservation’s Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources online 
database DOGGR.  Four San Diego County, Department of Environmental Health (DEH) 
cases are listed in the GeoTracker and Envirostor databases for the site address; however, the 
cases appear to be related to fuel oil and diesel fuel releases in the tank farm area located 
northeast of the substation area.  Information related to RECs affiliated with the planned areas 
of disturbance was not identified.    



Ms. Jill Tracy 
8 October 2010 
Page 5 

Encina Switchyard Sunrise ESA ltr F 100810.doc 

Geosyntec submitted file review request forms to the DEH, the San Diego Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), the City of San Diego Building Department, California 
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), and the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA).  To date, files have not been received.   

Historical aerial photographs (aerials) and 7.5 minute topographic maps (topos) of the site 
vicinity were reviewed to assess historical activities at the site.  Aerials obtained from EDR 
were reviewed including aerials from 1939, 1947, 1953, 1963, 1974, 1990, 1994, 2002, and 
2005 (Attachment B).  Topos obtained from EDR were reviewed including topos from 1901, 
1904, 1947, 1949, 1968, 1975, and 1997 (Attachment C).  Based on the aerials and topos 
reviewed, in 1939 the site was formerly part of Agua Hedionda Lagoon which included an 
inlet extending southeast through the current location of the substation.  The site vicinity was 
cleared land between the existing railroad corridor and Pacific Coast Highway.  By 1953, 
construction of the existing power plant is evident, including the backfill of the southern 
portion of the lagoon.  In 1963, the substation is visible and the power plant appears 
operational including three existing high-capacity fuel tanks north east of the substation.  In 
1974, three additional high-capacity fuel tanks are visible northeast of the substation, across 
the railroad tracks.  With the exception of additional storage tanks northeast of the substation, 
the site appeared similar to its current configuration by 1990. 

Interview of Occupant Representative

An interview was conducted by Mr. Douglas Baumwirt, PG and Mr. Veryl Wittig, PG of Geosyntec 
on 3 September 2010 with Mr. Dan McCullough of SDG&E.  During the interview, questions were 
asked regarding site use and conditions, typical of a Phase I ESA interview in accordance with ASTM 
E 1527-05.   

Mr. McCullough explained that he has been involved with the property since the 1980s.  He indicated 
that he is familiar with the planned upgrades to the switchyard, and that the area planned for 
disturbance has been used as a substation and staging area since the property was developed in the 
early 1950s, and that much of the existing equipment is original from construction.  However, 
transformers and circuit breakers in the yard have been upgraded to non-PCB containing oil 
transformers and gas-filled circuit breakers.  When asked about any known environmental incidents, 
Mr. McCullough described an incident where mineral oil leaked from an overheated circuit breaker 
and that minor soil excavation was performed to clean up the release.  However, he did not believe 
that residual impacts to soil remain as a result of that release.   

When asked about the presence of hazardous materials or petroleum hydrocarbons nearby the area 
planned for disturbance, Mr. McCullough indicated that the only hazardous materials he is aware of in 
the immediate vicinity of the area of disturbance includes fuel oil in the backup supply lines that 
traverse the central portion of the switchyard.  However, he explained that he is aware of a designated 
hazardous waste staging area is located west of the switchyard near the power plant, and that the most 
typical hazardous material stored there is paint.  Mr. McCullough also mentioned that a fuel tank farm 
is located northeast of the switchyard; but that he does not believe that the switchyard area has been 
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affected by a release from that area.  Additionally, he indicated that no groundwater monitoring wells 
are located in the switchyard area.   

Site Reconnaissance

Mr. Douglas Baumwirt, PG and Mr. Veryl Wittig, PG of Geosyntec conducted a site reconnaissance 
of the site on 3 September 2010.  The site reconnaissance included a walking and driving visual 
inspection of the site and accessible adjoining properties escorted by Mr. Dan McCullough.  Site 
features are highlighted on Figure 2, and photographs taken during the reconnaissance are presented in 
a photo-log as Attachment D to this letter report.   

The site was observed as an operating switchyard.  Adjoining land use was the existing power plant to 
the west, SDG&E staging yard to the south, parking to the north, backup fuel tanks to the northeast, 
and a staging yard and railroad corridor to the east.  

During the reconnaissance, the areas planned for disturbance within the switchyard appeared to be 
maintained in good condition.  The ground surface was gravel except where concrete pads are located 
to mount electrical equipment.  The planned access roads were paved with asphalt and appeared to be 
in good condition.  The planned vehicle parking and material storage area was observed outside the 
existing switchyard and was unpaved and did not contain equipment or materials at the time of the 
reconnaissance.  However, above ground fuel and steam lines were observed traversing the western 
side of the staging area, which then turn toward the power plant traversing the central portion of the 
switchyard area.  The fuel and steam lines appeared to be in fair condition with no observed leaks or 
damage.  Based on observations and the age of the pipelines, it is likely that the insulation wrapping 
the pipelines contain asbestos.  Geosyntec understands that SDG&E plans to relocate the pipelines 
during upgrades at the site.  Therefore, prior to disturbance of the existing pipelines, an asbestos 
survey should be conducted to assess the potential asbestos content within the pipelines and insulation 
in accordance with applicable regulations.   

A small open excavation (approximately two cubic yards, and 2 feet deep) was observed nearby a 
transformer pad in the vicinity of the area planned for disturbance within the switchyard.  The 
excavation appeared to be related to a subsurface electrical connection repair.  Discolored soil was not 
observed in the spoils pile or sidewalls and bottom of the excavation.   

A hazardous waste staging area was observed east of the switchyard outside the planned area of 
disturbance.  The staging area appeared to be in good condition and free from obvious environmental 
conditions.  At the time of the reconnaissance, the staging area contained one 55-gallon drum within 
secondary containment and labeled to contain paint waste, and three upside down 5-gallon used paint 
buckets on top of a secondary containment pallet.   

Two transformers located west of the switchyard were observed with leaks.  5-gallon buckets were 
located beneath the source of the leak to contain the oil.  According to Mr. McCullough, the 
transformers belong to NRG and contain mineral oil.  The ground surface beneath each of the two 
transformers appeared discolored and extended approximately 5 to 10 feet from the sources; however, 
the staining appeared to be confined to the recessed transformer containment areas.  Furthermore, the 
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two leaking transformers were located outside of the areas planned for disturbance during planned 
upgrades at the site for the Sunrise Powerlink.    

DATA GAPS 

Based on the identified information, it is believed that “data gaps” as defined by ASTM Standard E 
1527-05 exist but have not affected the identification of recognized environmental conditions for the 
planned areas of disturbance at the site for the Sunrise Powerlink.  Geosyntec has not received 
responses to file review requests from some regulatory agencies, the aerial photos and topographic 
maps were not obtained and reviewed in 5-year intervals dating back to 1940, and reconnaissance for 
adjoining areas to the switchyard was not performed.  However, Geosyntec believes that the identified 
data gaps are not believed to be significant or material with respect to identification of RECs within 
the planned areas for disturbance at the site. 

FINDINGS 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope of 
ASTM Standard E 1527-05 for the approximately 10 acres planned for disturbance at the Encina 
Switchyard in Carlsbad, California.  Any exception to, or deletions from, this practice are described in 
the Data Gaps section of this Limited Supplement to the Sunrise ESA and/or Section 8.3 Data Gaps of 
the Sunrise ESA report.   

Recognized Environmental Conditions

The EDR report and prior investigations conducted for the Encina Power Plant have identified several 
RECs associated with the facility.  However, based on the available information, there does not appear 
to be evidence of RECs which would adversely affect the proposed upgrades at the switchyard with 
the exception of suspected asbestos-containing materials within the existing above-ground piping and 
insulation that traverses the Encina Switchyard.  Geosyntec understands that SDG&E plans to relocate 
the pipelines during upgrades at the site.  Therefore, prior to disturbance of the existing pipelines, an 
asbestos survey should be conducted to assess the potential asbestos content within the pipelines and 
insulation in accordance with applicable regulations.  Additionally, if the asbestos survey indicates 
that hazardous concentrations of asbestos exist within the pipelines and/or insulation, then asbestos 
abatement should be performed by a certified contractor in accordance with applicable regulations 
prior to relocation of the pipelines.   

CONCLUSIONS 

Geosyntec has performed this evaluation of the site to supplement the Sunrise ESA because SDG&E 
is planning to disturb soil at the Encina Switchyard during upgrades for the Sunrise Powerlink.  Based 
on a supplemental ground reconnaissance and database search, it appears that no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions was identified for the areas planned for disturbance at the site 
with the exception of suspected asbestos-containing building materials associated with above-ground 
pipelines that traverse the site.   
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The Sunrise ESA and this Limited Supplement were prepared in accordance with the scope of work, 
terms and conditions described in Geosyntec’s proposal dated 1 May 2009 and e-mail dated 24 August 
2010, respectively.  The scopes of work followed guidance contained in the ASTM Standards E 1527-
05, Standard Practice for Environmental Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process.

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief that I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 C.F.R. 312 and I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, 
and setting of the subject property.   

Sincerely, 
Geosyntec Consultants,  

Veryl Wittig, PG, CHG 
California Professional Geologist No. 7115   

Attachments: (5) Figure 1 – SDG&E Switchyard Work at the Encina Power Plant 
  Attachment A – EDR Database Search Report 
  Attachment B – EDR Historical Aerial Photographs 
  Attachment C – EDR Historical Topographic Maps 
  Attachment D – Site Photographs 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

4600 CARLSBAD AVENUE
CARLSBAD, CA 92008

COORDINATES

33.137200 - 33˚ 8’ 13.9’’Latitude (North): 
117.335900 - 117˚ 20’ 9.2’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
468669.5UTM X (Meters): 
3666355.8UTM Y (Meters): 
29 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

33117-B3 SAN LUIS REY, CATarget Property Map:
1997Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

SDG&E ENVIRONMENTAL #3
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/ANPDES
HIST UST
SWEEPS UST
CHMIRS
HAZNET

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

CABRILLO POWER I LLC
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/ASan Diego Co. HMMD
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ENCINA POWER STATION
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD.
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/ATSCA

INTAKE LAGOON, ENCINA POWER PLANT
INTAKE LAGOON, ENCINA POWER PLANT, 4600 CARLSBAD B
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/ACHMIRS

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELEC ENCINA PWR P
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AHIST FTTS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELEC ENCINA PWR P
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AFTTS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA

   N/AERNS

2000 YDS OFF THE BEACH 4600 CARLS
2000 YDS OFF THE BEACH 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARSBAD, CA

   N/AERNS

ENCINA PP
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/ACA WDS

SDG & E CO/ENCINA PLANT
4600 CARLSBAD BL
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AEMI

SDG&E, ENCINA POWER PLANT
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD.
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AToxic Pits
Closure Date: 05/31/92

CHMIRS
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FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AHAZNET

ENCINA POWER PLANT-TPCA
4600 CARLSBAD BOULEVARD
CARLSBAD            ,CA, CA  92008

   N/AWMUDS/SWAT
NPDES

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

AGUA HEDIONDA LAGOON
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/ACA WDS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD, ENCINO POWER 
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD, ENCINO POWER PLANT
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/ACHMIRS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA

   N/AERNS

ENCINA POWER PLANT, 4600 CARLSBAD
ENCINA POWER PLANT, 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/ACHMIRS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

4600 CARLSBAD
4600 CARLSBAD
CARLSBAD, CA  0

   N/AERNS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  0

   N/AERNS
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4600 CARLSBAD BLVD ENCINA POWER P
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD ENCINA POWER PLANT, WEST TANK FARM VALVE
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

ENCINA POWER STATION
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

CAT000618900RCRA-LQG
FINDS

CABRILLO POWER I LLC ENCINA PO WE
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

92008CBRLL46TRIS
SLIC
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

AST
EMI
SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

NRG CABRILLO POWER OPS. INC.
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AFINDS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
4600 CARLSBAD BLVD
CARLSBAD, CA  92008

   N/AERNS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
HIST CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
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INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Auto Stations EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2010 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BURROUGHS CORP (UNISYS)   5600 AVENIDA ENCINAS SE 1/2 - 1 (0.800 mi.) 45 117
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Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHCOAST DIST OPER   5016 CARLSBAD BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) C39 85

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ENCINA METER SET   4620 CARLSBAD BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B37 81

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2010 has revealed that there are
     3 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FOXES LANDING LIFT STATION   4155 HARRISON STREET (E N 1/2 - 1 (0.760 mi.) 44 116
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     BURROUGHS CORP (UNISYS)   5600 AVENIDA ENCINAS SE 1/2 - 1 (0.800 mi.) 45 117
Status: Refer: RWQCB
Status: Refer: RCRA

     OWNER’S RESIDENCE   391 TAMARACK AVE. NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.876 mi.) 46 128
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2010 has revealed that there is 1 SLIC
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     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS   5124 PASEO DEL NORTE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) 42 90
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to
properties contaminated with hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and
Mitigation Program.

     A review of the SAN DIEGO CO. SAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2010 has revealed that
     there is 1 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS   5124 PASEO DEL NORTE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) 42 90

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2010 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SDG&E - C/O SEMPRA ENERGY   5016 CARLSBAD BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) C41 90

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SDGE NORTH COAST OPERATING DIS   5016 CARLSBAD BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) C40 88

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
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     2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SDGE NORTH COAST OPERATING DIS   5016 CARLSBAD BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) C40 88

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AGUA HEDIONDA PUMP STATION   ENCINA POWER PLANT WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) B38 83

Other Ascertainable Records
Notify 65: Notify 65 records contain facility notifications about any release that could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk. The data come from the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Proposition 65 database.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WESELOH CHEVROLET   5335 PASEO DEL NORTE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.557 mi.) 43 98

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

     A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2010 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BURROUGHS CORP (UNISYS)   5600 AVENIDA ENCINAS SE 1/2 - 1 (0.800 mi.) 45 117
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

FLEET MAINTENANCE DIVISIO  HIST CORTESE
UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #7  HIST CORTESE
SHELL SERVICE STATION #  HIST CORTESE
ITT CONTIENTAL BAKING C  HIST CORTESE
FIRE DEPARTMENT STATION #  HIST CORTESE
GASCO SERVICE STATION  HIST CORTESE
ENCINITAS GROWERS SUPPLIES  SWEEPS UST
ENCINA SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT  Notify 65
CARLSBAD  CERC-NFRAP
NELSON & SLOAN  CERC-NFRAP, ENVIROSTOR
CARLSBAD BURNSITE  SWF/LF
FLOWER FIELDS COMPOST SITE  SWF/LF
CANNON COURT  ENVIROSTOR
R.F. WHITE FUEL TRUCK SPILL  SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250      XRCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500      XSLIC

TC2854099.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500      XSAN DIEGO CO. SAM
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250      XAST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500      XWMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000      XToxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XSan Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250      XHIST UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250      XSWEEPS UST

Local Land Records
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS

TC2854099.2s   Page 5
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Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS

Other Ascertainable Records
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XCA WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XNPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
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Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC2854099.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 1 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A1 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2008908055

     OtherFacility Type:
     00000063925Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                                             92008Discharge Zip:
                                             CADischarge State:
                                             CarlsbadDischarge City:
                                             4600 Carlsbad BlvdDischarge Address:
                                             Cabrillo Power LLCDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             1999-03-23 00:00:00Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             INDSTWProgram Type:
                                             9 37I015020WDID:
                                             212447Place Id:
                                             Storm water industrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             218683Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             7165Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

                                             92008Discharge Zip:
                                             CADischarge State:
                                             CarlsbadDischarge City:
                                             4600 Carlsbad BlvdDischarge Address:
                                             Cabrillo Power 1 LLCDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             2011-10-01 00:00:00Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             2006-10-01 00:00:00Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             2006-08-16 00:00:00Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             NPDESProgram Type:
                                             9 000000092WDID:
                                             222755Place Id:
                                             NPDES PermitsRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             R9-2006-0043Order No:
                                             308204Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             7163Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CA0001350Npdes Number:

NPDES:

HAZNETSite 2 of 36 in cluster A
CHMIRS

Actual:
29 ft.

Property SWEEPS USTCARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target HIST UST4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A2 NPDESSDG&E ENVIRONMENTAL #3 U001570978
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          301700Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-013941-000008Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021533Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          13941Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     3 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00336150Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     2104Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     3 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00762350Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     2103Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     3 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00589250Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     2102Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     3 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00301700Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     2101Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Owner City,St,Zip:
     101 ASH STREETOwner Address:
     SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPAOwner Name:
     6196962000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0004Total Tanks:
     UTILITYOther Type:
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          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          336150Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-013941-000011Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021533Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          13941Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          762350Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-013941-000010Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021533Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          13941Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          589250Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-013941-000009Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021533Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          13941Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
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          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021533Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13941Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          600Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-013941-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021533Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13941Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-013941-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021533Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13941Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-013941-000012Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021533Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          13941Comp Number:
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                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/25/199701:33:55 PMOES notification:
                    97-1652OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-013941-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021533Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13941Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-013941-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:

SDG&E ENVIRONMENTAL #3  (Continued) U001570978
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                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/1/199709:53:51 AMOES notification:
                    97-1311OES Incident Number:

                    line overgrading into the cooling water system.
                    Hydraulic line on a crane in the area leaked and released from theDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    2Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Hydraulic OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    4/25/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    San Diego Gas & ElectricAgency:
                    1997Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Pacific OceanWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:

SDG&E ENVIRONMENTAL #3  (Continued) U001570978
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                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    55Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Diesel Fuel-Mineral OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    OtherSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    4/1/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    San Diego Gas & ElectricAgency:
                    1997Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:

SDG&E ENVIRONMENTAL #3  (Continued) U001570978
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                    2003Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Aguanedionza LagoonWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    8/10/200309:14:26 AMOES notification:
                    03-4038OES Incident Number:

                    vacuum truck is on its way.
                    A hose fitting was bad on the tanker truck connection to the tank. ADescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:

SDG&E ENVIRONMENTAL #3  (Continued) U001570978
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                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    11/13/2006 05:35:55 PMOES notification:
                    06-6734OES Incident Number:

                    contained the paint.
                    Someone threw container of paint in lagoon and the reporting partyDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    2 1/2Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Oil PaintSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    8/10/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Encina Power StationAgency:
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                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/20/199710:01:01 AMOES notification:
                    97-2019OES Incident Number:

                    Unknown surfactant coming out of a 96 inch storm drain easementDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    SoapSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    UnknownContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    11/13/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Cabrillo power 1 LLCAgency:
                    2006Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Agua Heddionda LagoonWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:

SDG&E ENVIRONMENTAL #3  (Continued) U001570978
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                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    1Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Fuel oilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    5/20/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    San Diego Gas & ElectricAgency:
                    1997Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Storm drain.Waterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:

SDG&E ENVIRONMENTAL #3  (Continued) U001570978
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                    Encina Power Station, NRGAgency:
                    2002Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    1/23/200209:39:33 AMOES notification:
                    02-0440OES Incident Number:

                    drain. Booms deployed in the storm drain.
                    Hidden risidual found from previous spill, found running into stormDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
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                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/13/199907:38:12 AMOES notification:
                    99-2053OES Incident Number:

                    under sink.
                    A tech in lab discovered a broken drain pipe and there was mercuryDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    4Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    MercurySubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    1/23/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
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                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    7/16/200110:00:13 PMOES notification:
                    01-4101OES Incident Number:

                    in a substation. Incident is under investigation
                    Breaker caught on fire and caused oil to escape from the transformerDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    200Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Transformer OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    5/13/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    San Diego Gas and ElectricAgency:
                    1999Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
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                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    20Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Fuel OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    7/16/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    NRG Cabrillo 1 LLCAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
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                    San Diego Gas & ElectricAgency:
                    1998Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Cooling water lagoonWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/18/199806:01:29 PMOES notification:
                    98-2335OES Incident Number:

                    being transferred to another tank
                    Tank #2 has developed a leak for an unknown reason. the contents areDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0.000000Unknown:
                    0Tons:
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                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    11/24/199804:50:51 PMOES notification:
                    98-5254OES Incident Number:

                    into Encina Lagoon, not leaving the property. In process of clean-up.
                    top of transformer came off and oil spilled onto ground and some wentDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    20Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    transformer oil non-pcbSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    5/18/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:
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                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    7/4/200208:28:21 AMOES notification:
                    02-3641OES Incident Number:

                    surface creating a small sheen which dispersed.
                    leak. Leak is in the process of being repairred. Diesel went to the
                    over the hose and vacuum was put on the submergered hose stopping the
                    was discovered. Hose is 12 inches in diameter. The diver put finger
                    Contactor taking sand off of the off shore hoses and a pinhole leakDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    #2 DieselSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Ship/Harbor/PortSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    11/24/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    San Diego Gas and ElectricAgency:
                    1998Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not FeasableCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Pacific OceanWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
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                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    oilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    NoContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    7/4/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    NRG Cabrillo PowerAgency:
                    2002Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Agua HedinohiondaWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
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                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Contractor / FossCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    3/15/200005:19:01 PMOES notification:
                    00-1241OES Incident Number:

                    for drinking or recreation.
                    Cooling water from the ocean that is used to cool the plant, not used
                    of property. Unknown for sure where its coming from. Boom deployed.
                    Sheen of oil seen in a lagoon, traced it to a ditch on the south sideDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
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                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    12/15/200108:02:24 PMOES notification:
                    01-7258OES Incident Number:

                    fuel oil storage tank.
                    Fuel oil line from storage tank failed and spilled within berm ofDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    80 -100Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Fuel oil # 6Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Industrial PlantSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    3/15/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Cabrillo Power 1Agency:
                    2000Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
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     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7602684011Telephone:
     GREGORY J HUGHESContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    the roof drain valve leaking.
                    Per NRC: The Material spilled out of a fuel oil storage tank, Due toDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0.000000Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    15Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Fuel Oil;;;Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    OtherSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    12/15/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
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     JERRY L. CARTERContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     4.14Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084301Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4600 CARLSBAD BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7602684011Telephone:
     JERRY L. CARTERContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     4.81Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084301Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4600 CARLSBAD BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7602684011Telephone:
     JERRY L. CARTERContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.04Tons:
     H020Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084301Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4600 CARLSBAD BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7602684011Telephone:
     JERRY L. CARTERContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     26.12Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     AZR000002428TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084301Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4600 CARLSBAD BLVDMailing Address:
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65 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     2.58Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084301Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4600 CARLSBAD BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7602684011Telephone:

SDG&E ENVIRONMENTAL #3  (Continued) U001570978

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 3 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A3 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2009908055

                                Not reportedLast Letter Type:
                                Not reportedDelinquent Comment:
                                Not reportedLast Delinquent Letter:
                                5/28/2008 9:14:17 AMLast Update:
                                Not DelinquentDelinquent Flag:
                                SHEILA HENIKAFacility Contact:
                                Not reportedViolation Notice Issued:
                                MMCCABEInspector Name:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date:
                                11/29/2005 0:00:00Inspection Date:
                                Not reportedGas Station:
                                CAT000618900EPA ID:
                                178.0Census Tract Number:
                                Not reportedFire Dept District:
                                Not reportedCorporate Code:
                                Not reportedMap Code/Business Plan on File:
                                CARLSBAD, CA 92008Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                4600 CARLSBAD BLMailing Address:
                                Not reported2nd Name:
                                NRGOwner:
                                Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                                Not reportedSIC:
                                6HK52Business Code:
                                ActiveInactive Indicator:
                                113941Facility ID:

San Diego Co. HMMD:

Site 4 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A4 San Diego Co. HMMDCABRILLO POWER I LLC S106061146
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                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                1333-74-0Case Number:
                                HYDROGENChemical Name:
                                HY15Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8052-41-3Case Number:
                                ANTIFREEZE (ETHYLENE GLYCOL)Chemical Name:
                                AN87Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                128-04-1Case Number:
                                SODIUM DIMETHYLTHIOCARBOMATE HI-CHEM  HMPChemical Name:
                                SO19Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                10102-43-9Case Number:
                                NITRIC OXIDE NITRIOUS OXIDEChemical Name:
                                NI96Item Number:

HMMD DISCLOSURE INVENTORY:

                                760-268-4000Facility Phone:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date Y2K Compatible:
                                Not reportedBusiness Plan Acceptance Date:
                                San Diego, CA 92101Tank City,St,Zip:
                                P O BOX 1831Tank Address:
                                S D G & E COTank Owner:
                                00000Property City,St,Zip:
                                STATE ASSESSEDProperty Address:
                                CABRILLO POWER I L L CProperty Owner:

CABRILLO POWER I LLC  (Continued) S106061146
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                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                LUBRICATING OIL TEXACO MULTIGEAR OILChemical Name:
                                LU71Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                124-38-9Case Number:
                                CARBON DIOXIDE, COMPRESSED GASChemical Name:
                                CA75Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                630-08-0Case Number:
                                CARBON MONOXIDE, COMPRESSED   GASChemical Name:
                                CA76Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                LUBRICATING OIL
                                WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OIL (OTHER) MOBIL MOBIL DTE 797Chemical Name:
                                WA99Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                10024-97-2Case Number:
                                NITROGEN OXIDE, COMPRESSED GASChemical Name:
                                NI74Item Number:

CABRILLO POWER I LLC  (Continued) S106061146

TC2854099.2s   Page 33



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                SPECTRUS NX1106Chemical Name:
                                SP13Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                76313-95-0Case Number:
                                POWERLINE 3200 W/SODIUM MOLYBDATEChemical Name:
                                PO78Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                497-18-7Case Number:
                                ELIMINIX OXYGEN SCAVENGER (CARBOHYDRAZIDE MIXTURE)Chemical Name:
                                EL69Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                NALCO 8322 CORROSION INHIBITORChemical Name:
                                NA14Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8002-05-9Case Number:
                                DTE 797, LUBRICATING OILChemical Name:
                                DT89Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
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                                KEROSENE 515Chemical Name:
                                KE84Item Number:

                                PRESSURE RELEASE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                1333-74-01Case Number:
                                HYDROGEN GASChemical Name:
                                HY81Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                5332 73 0Case Number:
                                CALGON PRE-TECH 2000Chemical Name:
                                CA70Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                64741 44 2Case Number:
                                CALGON NL-90 CORROSION INHIBITORChemical Name:
                                CA68Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                CALCIUM NITRATE AQUEOUS SOLUTION LO-1Chemical Name:
                                CA80Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
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                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7681-52-9Case Number:
                                SODIUM HYPOCHLORITEChemical Name:
                                SO18Item Number:

                                EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7697-37-2Case Number:
                                NITRIC ACID 70%Chemical Name:
                                NI24Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                REACTIVE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                1310 73 2Case Number:
                                CAUSTIC SODAChemical Name:
                                CA67Item Number:

                                PRESSURE RELEASE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7782-44-7Case Number:
                                OXYGEN, COMPRESSED GASChemical Name:
                                OX91Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8008-20-6Case Number:
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                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7631-90-5Case Number:
                                SODIUM BISULFITE SODIUM ACID SULFITE, SODIUM HYDROGEN SULFITEChemical Name:
                                SO97Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                10102-43-9Case Number:
                                NITRIC OXIDEChemical Name:
                                NI21Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7440-59-7Case Number:
                                HELIUM GASChemical Name:
                                HE22Item Number:

                                EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                1336-21-6, MCase Number:
                                AMMONIUM HYDROXIDE AQUEOUS AMMONIA, 19%Chemical Name:
                                AM20Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                OIL
                                WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OIL(OTHER) MOBIL MOBIL DTE 797 LUBRICATINGChemical Name:
                                WA23Item Number:
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                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                68476-34-6Case Number:
                                #2 DIESEL OILChemical Name:
                                #290Item Number:

                                EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS2nd Hazard Category:
                                REACTIVE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7664-93-9Case Number:
                                SULFURIC ACIDChemical Name:
                                SU94Item Number:

                                EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                108-91-8Case Number:
                                NALCO 356 NEUTRALIZING AMINE NALCO 356Chemical Name:
                                NA85Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                1309-48-4Case Number:
                                MAGNESIUM OXIDE FUEL OIL ADDITIVEChemical Name:
                                MA72Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8006-61-9Case Number:
                                #6 FUEL OILChemical Name:
                                #673Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
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                                NI66Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                1330-20-7Case Number:
                                LACQUER THINNER 28XChemical Name:
                                LA93Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                HYDROCHLORIC ACID 74%Chemical Name:
                                HY79Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                647-41-887Case Number:
                                HYDRAULIC OIL TEXACO RANDO HYDRUALIC OIL AZChemical Name:
                                HY86Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                25155-23-1Case Number:
                                PHOSPHATE
                                FRYQUEL EHC FIRE RESIST ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC FLUID 50% TRIXYLENYLChemical Name:
                                FR83Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
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                                REACTIVE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                SODIUM HYDROXIDE CAUSTIC SODAChemical Name:
                                SO98Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7727-37-9Case Number:
                                NITROGEN, COMPRESSEDChemical Name:
                                NI88Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7440-37-1Case Number:
                                ARGON COMPRESSED GASChemical Name:
                                AR65Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7681-52-9Case Number:
                                SODIUM HYPOCHLORITEChemical Name:
                                SO17Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7727 37 9Case Number:
                                NITROGEN LIQUIDChemical Name:

CABRILLO POWER I LLC  (Continued) S106061146

TC2854099.2s   Page 40



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

         DIESELTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         1101Tank ID Number:
         T001Tank Number:

HMMD UNDERGROUND TANKS:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7647-01-0Case Number:
                                MURIATIC ACIDChemical Name:
                                MU82Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                REACTIVE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                10028-22-5Case Number:
                                TRISULFAT
                                FERRIC SULFATE, SOLUTION IRON SULFATE, IRON (III) SULFATE, FERRICChemical Name:
                                FE95Item Number:

                                PRESSURE RELEASE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                74-86-2Case Number:
                                ACETYLENE, COMPRESSED GASChemical Name:
                                AC92Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                20324-33-8Case Number:
                                SUPER BIG TEX W/GLYCOL ETHERChemical Name:
                                SU77Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
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         8/13/1997Inspection Date:

         0685Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         1/25/2000Inspection Date:

         0684Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         1/25/2000Inspection Date:

         0683Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         1/25/2000Inspection Date:

         0292Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         11/30/2001Inspection Date:

         0291Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         11/30/2001Inspection Date:

         4397Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         4396Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

HMMD VIOLATIONS:

         DIESELTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         1104Tank ID Number:
         T004Tank Number:

         LEADEDTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         1102Tank ID Number:
         T002Tank Number:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         005Tank ID Number:
         T012Tank Number:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         1103Tank ID Number:
         T003Tank Number:
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         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         OFF-SPEC,AGED,SURPLUWaste Name:
         331Waste Code:
         331Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         USED OIL W/WATERWaste Desc:
         5158 NATIONAL RESPONSE COHaz Waste Hauler:
         ABVG TNKStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         WASTE OIL & MIXED OIWaste Name:
         221Waste Code:
         221Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         OILY WATER W/SURFACTANTSWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESSWaste Name:
         134Waste Code:
         134Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         SKYSOL TURPENE PROD FLT WWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         PROCESSING EQUIPMENTStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESSWaste Name:
         134Waste Code:
         134Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

HMMD WASTE STREAMS:

         7069Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
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         UNSPEC OIL CONTAININWaste Name:
         223Waste Code:
         223Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         DBRS W/SLFRC ACD,SPL CLNWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         PLASTIC DRUMStorage Method:
         007 INCINERATIONTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         INORGANIC SOLID WASTWaste Name:
         181Waste Code:
         181Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         CHROMIUM TREATED WATERWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         LIQUIDS W CHROMIUM -Waste Name:
         723Waste Code:
         723Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         ANTIFREEZEWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         007 INCINERATIONTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         OFF-SPEC,AGED,SURPLUWaste Name:
         331Waste Code:
         331Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         FLUOROSILICONE PASTEWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         CANStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:

CABRILLO POWER I LLC  (Continued) S106061146

TC2854099.2s   Page 44



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         FILTER CAKE FIRESIDE DEBWaste Desc:
         2831 PACIFIC TRANS ENV. SHaz Waste Hauler:
         ROLL OFF,DROP BOX,DUMP TRUCKStorage Method:
         003 LANDFILLTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         UNSPECIFIED SLUDGE WWaste Name:
         491Waste Code:
         491Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         OILY WATERWaste Desc:
         5158 NATIONAL RESPONSE COHaz Waste Hauler:
         PROCESSING EQUIPMENTStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         AQUEOUS SOL’N W/ 10%Waste Name:
         133Waste Code:
         133Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         ASBESTOSWaste Desc:
         2831 PACIFIC TRANS ENV. SHaz Waste Hauler:
         ROLL OFF,DROP BOX,DUMP TRUCKStorage Method:
         003 LANDFILLTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         ASBESTOS CONTAININGWaste Name:
         151Waste Code:
         151Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         DIESEL FUELWaste Desc:
         3058 ADVANCED CLEANUP TECHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
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         PAINT CLEANER WASTEWaste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMSHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         OXYGENATED SOLVENTSWaste Name:
         212Waste Code:
         212Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         SODIUM PHOSPHATEWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         CARBOYStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         OFF-SPEC,AGED,SURPLUWaste Name:
         331Waste Code:
         331Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         UNRECYCABLE WASTE OILWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         007 INCINERATIONTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         WASTE OIL & MIXED OIWaste Name:
         221Waste Code:
         221Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         SND BLST,BOILR FED WS WPBWaste Desc:
         2831 PACIFIC TRANS ENV. SHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         003 LANDFILLTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         INORGANIC SOLID WASTWaste Name:
         181Waste Code:
         181Waste Item #:
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         003 LANDFILLTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         INORGANIC SOLID WASTWaste Name:
         181Waste Code:
         181Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         MIXED & LAB WASTEWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         PLASTIC DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         LABORATORY WASTE CHEWaste Name:
         551Waste Code:
         551Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         NI/CD BATTERIESWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         BOXStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         INORGANIC SOLID WASTWaste Name:
         181Waste Code:
         181Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         USED OILWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         WASTE OIL & MIXED OIWaste Name:
         221Waste Code:
         221Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
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         NoCarcinogen:
         OILY DEBRISWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         007 INCINERATIONTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHEWaste Name:
         352Waste Code:
         352Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         CARBORI FILTERWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         007 INCINERATIONTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHEWaste Name:
         352Waste Code:
         352Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         GAS FILTERSWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         CANStorage Method:
         007 INCINERATIONTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         ORGANIC SOLIDS WITHWaste Name:
         351Waste Code:
         351Waste Item #:
         11/29/2005Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         RFCTRY SLDS W/CR, NIWaste Desc:
         3424 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SHaz Waste Hauler:
         ROLL OFF,DROP BOX,DUMP TRUCKStorage Method:
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additional TSCA detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 5 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD.    N/A
A5 TSCAENCINA POWER STATION 1007088828

                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Agua Hedionda LagoonWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/4/199702:30:31 PMOES notification:
                    97-1770OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 6 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target INTAKE LAGOON, ENCINA POWER PLANT, 4600 CARLSBAD B    N/A
A6 CHMIRS S106392106
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                    soaked up. Light sheen on water.
                    Barge on lagoon, equipment engine leaked oil into lagoon; contained &Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    1Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Lubricating OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    5/4/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    San Diego Gas & ElectricAgency:
                    1997Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:

  (Continued) S106392106

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          SCHMITInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          09Region:
          1987020503379 5Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

Site 7 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A7 HIST FTTSSAN DIEGO GAS & ELEC ENCINA PWR PLNT 1008188759
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 8 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A8 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2001566939

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          SCHMITInspector:
          02/05/87Inspection Date:
          09Region:
          1987020503379 5Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

Site 9 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A9 FTTSSAN DIEGO GAS & ELEC ENCINA PWR PLNT 1010009375

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 10 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A10 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 98437498

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 11 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A11 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 98437504

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 12 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 2000 YDS OFF THE BEACH 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A12 ERNS2000 YDS OFF THE BEACH 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 98465292
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 13 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARSBAD, CA  
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A13 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 99622764

          Category A - Any major NPDES facility, any non-NPDES facilityComplexity:
          toxic substances.
          growth areas of aquatic resources, or directly expose the public to
          result in long-term deleterious effects on shell fish spawning or
          water supply, require closure of an area used for contact recreation,
          ground water or surface water resource used as a significant drink
          Major Threat to Water Quality. A violation could render unusable aTreat To Water:
          The facility is not a POTW.POTW:
          No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.Reclamation:
          434Baseline Flow:
          860Design Flow:
          inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
          Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
          water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
          Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toSecondary Waste Type:
          process)
          Process Waste (Waste produced as part of the industrial/manufacturingSecondary Waste:
          inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
          Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
          water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
          Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
          Cooling Water: ContactPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          4911SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          GREGORY HUGHESAgency Contact:
          CARLSBAD 92008Agency City,St,Zip:
          4600 CARLSBAD BLVDAgency Address:
          CABRILLO POWER 1 LLCAgency Name:
          SHEILA HENIKAFacility Contact:
          7602684026Facility Telephone:
          9Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CA0001350 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          San Diego  000000092Facility ID:

CA WDS:

Site 14 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A14 CA WDSENCINA PP S105255732
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          leak detection systems or ground water monitoring wells.
          (particularly those with toxicwastes) with numerous discharge points,
          disposal site. Includes any small-volume complex facility
          discharge was made to surface or ground waters, or any Class I
          (particularly those with toxic wastes) that would be a major if

ENCINA PP  (Continued) S105255732

                                              21Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              25Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4931SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              72Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              90Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              559SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1247NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              410Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              19Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              23Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4931SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              119Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              122Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              989SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1653NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              384Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              26Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              44Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4931SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

Site 15 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BL    N/A
A15 EMISDG & E CO/ENCINA PLANT S106839046

TC2854099.2s   Page 53



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              78Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              97Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              290SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1372NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              475Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

SDG & E CO/ENCINA PLANT  (Continued) S106839046

                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    2/24/2006 09:41:26 PMOES notification:
                    06-1173OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                                                              10/16/87Final Hydro Geological Assessment Review Completed:
                                                              /  /Hydro Geological Assessment Report Due:
                CLOSEDStatus:
                05/31/92Closure Completed:
                07/01/92Closure Due:
                06/30/91Cease Discharge Complete:
                06/30/91Cease Discharge Due:
                6Num. of Pits:
                Y1/2 Mi Limit:
                SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC CO.Owner:
                89003Task #:
                09Region:

Toxic Pits:

Site 16 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target CHMIRS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD.    N/A
A16 Toxic PitsSDG&E, ENCINA POWER PLANT S100676404
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                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    3/21/200109:26:43 AMOES notification:
                    01-1685OES Incident Number:

                    Mechanical seal on a pump failed creating the release.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    50Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    #6 OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    2/24/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Cabrillo PowerAgency:
                    2006Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:

SDG&E, ENCINA POWER PLANT  (Continued) S100676404
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                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    100Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    #6 residual fuel oilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    3/21/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    San Diego Gas and ElectricAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:

SDG&E, ENCINA POWER PLANT  (Continued) S100676404
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                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    5/22/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Cabrillo 1 LLCAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/22/200112:13:04 PMOES notification:
                    01-2970OES Incident Number:

                    A leak in supply line from storage tank.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0.000000Unknown:

SDG&E, ENCINA POWER PLANT  (Continued) S100676404
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                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/22/200112:13:04 PMOES notification:
                    01-2970OES Incident Number:

                    oil.
                    Maintenance was repairing a line when a clot let loose, spilling theDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0.000000Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    2BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Fuel OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:

SDG&E, ENCINA POWER PLANT  (Continued) S100676404

TC2854099.2s   Page 58



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    oil.
                    Maintenance was repairing a line when a clot let loose, spilling theDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0.000000Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    2BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Fuel OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    5/22/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Cabrillo 1 LLCAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:

SDG&E, ENCINA POWER PLANT  (Continued) S100676404

     SAN DIEGO, CA 921013017Mailing City,St,Zip:
     101 ASH STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6196962000Telephone:
     SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRICContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

HAZNET:

Site 17 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A17 HAZNETFOSS ENVIRONMENTAL S104583927
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     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6196962000Telephone:
     SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRICContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     15.1704Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     ImperialTSD County:
     CAD000633164TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921013017Mailing City,St,Zip:
     101 ASH STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6196962000Telephone:
     SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRICContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     16.8560Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     ImperialTSD County:
     CAD000633164TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921013017Mailing City,St,Zip:
     101 ASH STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6196962000Telephone:
     SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRICContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     15.1704Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     ImperialTSD County:
     CAD000633164TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921013017Mailing City,St,Zip:
     101 ASH STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6196962000Telephone:
     SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRICContact:
     CAT000618900Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     8.4280Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     ImperialTSD County:
     CAD000633164TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:

FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL  (Continued) S104583927
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209 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     8.3400Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921013017Mailing City,St,Zip:
     101 ASH STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL  (Continued) S104583927

               Not reportedLand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               6196962555Agency Telephone:
               MS. TINA SOLSTADAgency Contact:
               SAN DIEGO           ,CA 92112Agency City,St,Zip:
               P.O. BOX 1831Agency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO.Agency Name:
               PrivateAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               waste).
               construction wastes, manure, vegetable or animal solid and semisolid
               liquid wastes (E.G., garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and
               nonhazardous putrescible and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and
               Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Solid Wastes that containSecondary Waste Type:
               process)
               Process Waste (Waste produced as part of the industrial/manufacturingSecondary Waste:
               rubble and concrete are examples of this category.
               Such wastes could cause turbidity and siltation. Uncontaminated soils,
               or organic wastes and have little adverse impact on water quality.
               Inert/Influent or Solid Wastes that do not contain soluble pollutantsPrimary Waste Type:
               Cooling Water: NoncontactPrimary Waste:
               leak detection systems or ground water monitoring wells.
               (particularly those with toxicwastes) with numerous discharge points,
               disposal site. Includes any small-volume complex facility
               discharge was made to surface or ground waters, or any Class I
               (particularly those with toxic wastes) that would be a major if
               Category A - Any major NPDES facility, any non-NPDES facilityComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

Site 18 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD            ,CA, CA  92008
Target NPDES4600 CARLSBAD BOULEVARD    N/A
A18 WMUDS/SWATENCINA POWER PLANT-TPCA S104156526
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                                             San DiegoDischarge City:
                                             501 West Broadway 840Discharge Address:
                                             Poseidon Resources CorpDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             2011-10-01 00:00:00Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             2006-10-01 00:00:00Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             2006-08-16 00:00:00Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             NPDESProgram Type:
                                             9 000001429WDID:
                                             640063Place Id:
                                             NPDES PermitsRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             R9-2006-0065Order No:
                                             308381Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             339920Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CA0109223Npdes Number:

NPDES:

                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      9 000000427Waste Discharge System ID:
                                      Quarterly SubmittalSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      rescinded all WDRs or consciously allowed an NPDES permit to expire.
                                      Historical - Any regulated facility for which the Regional Board hasWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      NoRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      JPARegional Board Project Officer:
                                      TrueSub Chapter 15:
                                      represent no threat to water quality.
                                      Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
                                      considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
                                      to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
                                      should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
                                      Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderThreat to Water Quality:
                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      TrueResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      FalseSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               TrueWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               4941Primary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               6199317225Facility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               pumping.
               repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
               washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
               processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
               semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
               Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
               9Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:

ENCINA POWER PLANT-TPCA  (Continued) S104156526
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                                             92101Discharge Zip:
                                             CADischarge State:

ENCINA POWER PLANT-TPCA  (Continued) S104156526

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 19 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A19 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2001560239

          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          the regional board and/or EPA.
          may have local pretreatment programs that have not been approved by
          The POTW Does not have an approved pretreatment program. Some POTWsPOTW:
          No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.Reclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
          Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
          water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
          Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
          Dredging SpoilsPrimary Waste:
          4911SIC Code 2:
          1629SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          7602684011Agency Telephone:
          GREGORY J. HUGHESAgency Contact:
          CARLSBAD 92008Agency City,St,Zip:
          4600 CARLSBAD BLVD.Agency Address:
          CABRILLO POWER 1 LLCAgency Name:
          STAN MARKSFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          9Subregion:
          Not reportedNPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III)
          Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,Facility Type:
          San Diego  000000093Facility ID:

CA WDS:

Site 20 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A20 CA WDSAGUA HEDIONDA LAGOON S105257113
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and

AGUA HEDIONDA LAGOON  (Continued) S105257113

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 21 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A21 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2003639100

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    11/10/2008 8:45:46 AMOES notification:
                    ’08-8077OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 22 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD, ENCINO POWER PLANT    N/A
A22 CHMIRS S110420069
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                    hydraulic system for their dredge.
                    Caller states substance was released while changing the oil in theDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    10-15Quantity Released:
                    Vegetable Oil/Hydraulic Fluid (EAL)Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Agua Hedionda LagoonSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    11/10/2008Incident Date:
                    Encino Power PlantAgency:
                    2008Year:
                    0822Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Cabrillo Power I LLC and Fluor ContractorCleanup By:
                    OtherSpill Site:
                    Agua Hedionda LagoonWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:

  (Continued) S110420069

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 23 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A23 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2008890450
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                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    4/2/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    San Diego Gas & ElectricAgency:
                    1997Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Foss Environmental ServicesCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/2/199701:52:40 PMOES notification:
                    97-1325OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 24 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target ENCINA POWER PLANT, 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A24 CHMIRS S105651588
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                    within SDGE property.
                    viscuine cover, secondary boom around storm drain. All contained
                    shut down immediately, boomed area, preventing any runoff, using
                    Pinhole leak in above ground 4 fuel line servicing a boiler. PumpsDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    100Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Residual Fuel OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Utilities/SubstationSite Type:
                    YesContained:

  (Continued) S105651588

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 25 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A25 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2009924340

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 26 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  0
Target 4600 CARLSBAD    N/A
A26 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD 2002616024

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 27 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A27 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2002615629
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 28 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  0
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A28 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2001568947

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 29 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD ENCINA POWER PLANT, WEST TANK FARM VALVE    N/A
A29 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD ENCINA POWER PLANT, WEST TANK FARM VALVE 97411624

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    4600 CARLSBAD BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    CABRILLO POWER I LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JERRY.CARTER@CABRILLOPOWER.COMContact email:
                    (760) 268-4011Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    JERRY L CARTERContact:
                    CAT000618900EPA ID:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    4600 CARLSBAD BLVDFacility address:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    01/31/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

Site 30 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target FINDS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD CAT000618900
A30 RCRA-LQGENCINA POWER STATION 1000137434

TC2854099.2s   Page 68



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    02/28/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CABRILLO POWER I LLCSite name:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    02/28/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/23/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NRG CABRILLO POWER OPERATIONSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/22/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

ENCINA POWER STATION  (Continued) 1000137434
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                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC CO./ENCINASite name:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    04/09/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC/ENCINSite name:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    02/26/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SDG&ESite name:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    03/27/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CABRILLO POWER ILLC ENCINA POWER PLANTSite name:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    03/31/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRICSite name:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    02/26/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CABRILLO POWER ILLC ENCINA POWER PLANTSite name:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    05/11/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CABRILLO POWER I LLCSite name:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    02/25/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:
                    02/25/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CABRILLO POWER I LLCSite name:
                    ENCINA POWER STATIONFacility name:

ENCINA POWER STATION  (Continued) 1000137434
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                    D007Waste code:

                    5161Amount (Lbs):
                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    1125Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2009

Biennial Reports:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    PYRIDINEWaste name:
                    D038Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:

ENCINA POWER STATION  (Continued) 1000137434
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    09/27/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    420Amount (Lbs):
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    1025Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    420Amount (Lbs):
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    420Amount (Lbs):
                    PYRIDINEWaste name:
                    D038Waste code:

                    1025Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    520Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    15394Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    5161Amount (Lbs):
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:

ENCINA POWER STATION  (Continued) 1000137434
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Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000730433Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/02/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/01/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/04/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/24/1986Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/27/1991Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/01/1984    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/02/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    11/01/1984Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/04/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    07/24/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:

ENCINA POWER STATION  (Continued) 1000137434
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US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

that generates electricity in the United States.
emissions and resource mix for virtually every power plant and company
US Emissions & Generation Resource Database (EGRID) contains data on

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

allowances between accounts.
allowance accounts, reporting hourly emissions data, and transferring
functions include registering responsible officials, establishing
auctions, or bank them to cover emissions in future years. CAMDBS
system, sell them to other utilities on the open market or through EPA
nitrogen oxides -- may trade allowances with other units in their
-- each allowance is equivalent to one ton of sulfur dioxide or
that reduce their emissions below the number of allowances they hold
cost-effective strategies to reduce emissions at their units. Units
facilities (primarily electric utilities) to adopt the most
transport of ozone. These emissions trading programs allows regulated
Air Act Amendments of 1990, and regional programs designed reduce the
include the Acid Rain Program, established by Title IV of the Clean
Division, within the Office of Air and Radiation. These programs
air pollution control programs administered by the Clean Air Markets
information system that supports the implementation of market-based
CAMDBS (Clean Air Markets Division Business System)  is a national

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

Not reported
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permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

maximum extent practical, to worst case discharges of oil.
US Facility Response Plan (FRP) contains plans for responding, to the

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits

ENCINA POWER STATION  (Continued) 1000137434

                              MPCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.338642Longitude:
                              33.137904Latitude:
                              H13941-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608143454Global Id:
                              1996-10-28 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              UUCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.338642Longitude:
                              33.137904Latitude:
                              H13941-002Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608133917Global Id:
                              1996-10-28 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAMSite 31 of 36 in cluster A
EMI

Actual:
29 ft.

Property ASTCARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target SLIC4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 92008CBRLL46
A31 TRISCABRILLO POWER I LLC ENCINA PO WER PLANT 1005452042
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                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4931SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1997Year:

EMI:

                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              30082665Total Gallons:
                              NRGOwner:

AST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              NSCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.338642Longitude:
                              33.137904Latitude:
                              H13941-003Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608160564Global Id:
                              2005-03-18 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Diesel, GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              NSCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.338642Longitude:
                              33.137904Latitude:
                              H13941-004Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              SLT19726861Global Id:
                              2007-11-26 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Heating Oil / Fuel OilPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:

CABRILLO POWER I LLC ENCINA PO WER PLANT  (Continued) 1005452042
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                                              217Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              74SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              983NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3016Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              99Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              198Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              186Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              186Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              10SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1033NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2688Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              88Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              175Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              188Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              189Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              21SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1165NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2670Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              87Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              174Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4931SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              162Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              166Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              47SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1110NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2187Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              72Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              143Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

CABRILLO POWER I LLC ENCINA PO WER PLANT  (Continued) 1005452042
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                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              128Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              128Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              19SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              212NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1126Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              74Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              148Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              160Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              160Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              21SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              276NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2222Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              73Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              145Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              248Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              248Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              26SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1164NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3552Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              116Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              232Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              AConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              217Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

CABRILLO POWER I LLC ENCINA PO WER PLANT  (Continued) 1005452042
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H13941-002Case Number:

1/1/1950Date Began:
10/28/1996Date:
9FStatus:
Soils OnlyFType:
Private - VAPFunding:
DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
H13941-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                              76.916553866Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              76.916571709Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              10.762740783SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              92.595309062NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              286.184251556Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              41.907899041Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              83.769699957Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              168.783402Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              168.7851847395850512Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              10.47220941SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              224.19377NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1456.67551Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              95.374167Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              190.923507Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              73Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              128.3277777Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              128.3277921Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              18.96045656SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              211.8093051NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1126.139901Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              73.88650379Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              147.7153273Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:

CABRILLO POWER I LLC ENCINA PO WER PLANT  (Continued) 1005452042

TC2854099.2s   Page 79



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedDate Began:
11/26/2007Date:
3FStatus:
AXFType:
Private - VAPFunding:
DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
H13941-004Case Number:

10/18/1999Date Began:
3/18/2005Date:
9FStatus:
Soils OnlyFType:
Private - VAPFunding:
DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
H13941-003Case Number:

10/18/1999Date Began:
10/28/1996Date:
9FStatus:
Soils OnlyFType:
Private - VAPFunding:
DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:

CABRILLO POWER I LLC ENCINA PO WER PLANT  (Continued) 1005452042

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 32 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A32 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2000523069

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

Environmental Interest/Information System

        110038390461Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 33 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A33 FINDSNRG CABRILLO POWER OPS. INC. 1012080126
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 34 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A34 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2007332305

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 35 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A35 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2005633040

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 36 of 36 in cluster A

Actual:
29 ft.

Property CARLSBAD, CA  92008
Target 4600 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
A36 ERNS4600 CARLSBAD BLVD 2008889615

                    CABRILLO POWER I LLCOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    PCANNEY@SEMPRAUTILITIES.COMContact email:
                    858-637-3740Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
                    8315 CENTURY PARK CT CP21EContact address:
                    PAT J CANNEYContact:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
                    CP21E
                    8315 CENTURY PARK CTMailing address:
                    CAR000172023EPA ID:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    4620 CARLSBAD BLVDFacility address:
                    ENCINA METER SETFacility name:
                    03/08/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

446 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
26 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
West 4620 CARLSBAD BLVD CAR000172023
B37 RCRA-SQGENCINA METER SET 1009398220
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1978Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRICOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/01/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    4600 CARLSBAD BLVDOwner/operator address:

ENCINA METER SET  (Continued) 1009398220
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                                Not reportedReinspection Date:
                                6/5/1996 0:00:00Inspection Date:
                                Not reportedGas Station:
                                Not reportedEPA ID:
                                Not reportedCensus Tract Number:
                                Not reportedFire Dept District:
                                Not reportedCorporate Code:
                                Not reportedMap Code/Business Plan on File:
                                CARLSBAD, CA 92008Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                ENCINA POWER PLANTMailing Address:
                                Not reported2nd Name:
                                CITIES OF VISTA-CARLSBADOwner:
                                Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                                Not reportedSIC:
                                6HK52Business Code:
                                ActiveInactive Indicator:
                                119855Facility ID:

San Diego Co. HMMD:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-019855-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-023051Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          19855Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-023051Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          19855Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

482 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.091 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
23 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92009
WSW San Diego Co. HMMDENCINA POWER PLANT    N/A
B38 SWEEPS USTAGUA HEDIONDA PUMP STATION S100731108
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         Not reportedHaz Waste Hauler:
         Not reportedStorage Method:
         Not reportedTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         Not reportedWaste Name:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         Not reportedWaste Item #:
         Not reportedInspection Date:

HMMD WASTE STREAMS:

         Not reportedItem Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         Not reportedInspection Date:

HMMD VIOLATIONS:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         Not reportedTank ID Number:
         Not reportedTank Number:

HMMD UNDERGROUND TANKS:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                Not reportedChemical Name:
                                Not reportedItem Number:

HMMD DISCLOSURE INVENTORY:

                                619-438-3941Facility Phone:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date Y2K Compatible:
                                Not reportedBusiness Plan Acceptance Date:
                                Carlsbad, CA 92009Tank City,St,Zip:
                                6200 AVENIDA ENCINATank Address:
                                CITIES OF VISTA-CARLSBADTank Owner:
                                Not reportedProperty City,St,Zip:
                                Not reportedProperty Address:
                                Not reportedProperty Owner:
                                Not reportedLast Letter Type:
                                Not reportedDelinquent Comment:
                                Not reportedLast Delinquent Letter:
                                5/28/2008 9:14:17 AMLast Update:
                                Not DelinquentDelinquent Flag:
                                CHRIS SMITHFacility Contact:
                                Not reportedViolation Notice Issued:
                                LEGACYInspector Name:

AGUA HEDIONDA PUMP STATION  (Continued) S100731108
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         NoCarcinogen:
         Not reportedWaste Desc:

AGUA HEDIONDA PUMP STATION  (Continued) S100731108

                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    SAN DIEGO G & EOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92112
                    PO BOX 1831Mailing address:
                    CAD981168594EPA ID:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    5016 CARLSBAD BLVDFacility address:
                    NORTHCOAST DIST OPERFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1114 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.211 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/8-1/4 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
South HAZNET5016 CARLSBAD BLVD CAD981168594
C39 RCRA-SQGNORTHCOAST DIST OPER 1000407255
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/16/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    09/18/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/16/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    11/16/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NORTHCOAST DIST OPERFacility name:
                    01/03/1986Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SDG&E NORTH COAST OPERATING DISTRICTSite name:
                    NORTHCOAST DIST OPERFacility name:
                    04/09/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NORTH COAST OPERATING DISTRICT-SDGESite name:
                    NORTHCOAST DIST OPERFacility name:
                    02/26/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

NORTHCOAST DIST OPER  (Continued) 1000407255
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     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8586533104Telephone:
     JIM SCRUGGSContact:
     CAD981168594Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.0225Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     San DiegoTSD County:
     CAD981168107TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921212602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6875 CONSOLIDATED WAY SD1373Mailing Address:
     EB-6AMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8586533104Telephone:
     JIM SCRUGGSContact:
     CAD981168594Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.57Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San DiegoTSD County:
     CAD981168107TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921212602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6875 CONSOLIDATED WAY SD1373Mailing Address:
     EB-6AMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8586533104Telephone:
     JIM SCRUGGSContact:
     CAD981168594Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/16/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/18/1992Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/16/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/16/1993Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/2004Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:

NORTHCOAST DIST OPER  (Continued) 1000407255
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24 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     4.1475Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     San DiegoTSD County:
     CAD981168107TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921212602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6875 CONSOLIDATED WAY SD1373Mailing Address:
     EB-6AMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8586533104Telephone:
     JIM SCRUGGSContact:
     CAD981168594Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     4.214Tons:
     H132Disposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921212602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6875 CONSOLIDATED WAY SD1373Mailing Address:
     EB-6AMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8586533104Telephone:
     JIM SCRUGGSContact:
     CAD981168594Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.6475Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     San DiegoTSD County:
     CAD981168107TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921212602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6875 CONSOLIDATED WAY SD1373Mailing Address:
     EB-6AMailing Name:

NORTHCOAST DIST OPER  (Continued) 1000407255

     6196962000Telephone:
     FLEET MAINTENANCEContact Name:
     0003Total Tanks:
     UTILITYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000063884Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1114 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.211 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/8-1/4 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
South SWEEPS UST5016 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
C40 HIST USTSDGE NORTH COAST OPERATING DIS U001570991
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          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          23290Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-023290-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          23290Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     3/16 inchesTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1978Year Installed:
     1103Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1962Year Installed:
     1102Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     1101Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Owner City,St,Zip:
     101 ASH STREETOwner Address:
     SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPAOwner Name:

SDGE NORTH COAST OPERATING DIS  (Continued) U001570991
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-023290-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          23290Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-023290-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:

SDGE NORTH COAST OPERATING DIS  (Continued) U001570991

-117.33532Longitude:
33.13236Latitude:
19481Global ID:

UST:

1114 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.211 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/8-1/4 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
South 5016 CARLSBAD BLVD    N/A
C41 USTSDG&E - C/O SEMPRA ENERGY U003941565

                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    5424 PASEO DEL NORTEMailing address:
                    CAD982019176EPA ID:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    5124 PASEO DEL NORTEFacility address:
                    TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARSFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
HAZNET

San Diego Co. HMMD
2398 ft. SWEEPS UST
0.454 mi. AST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
76 ft.

1/4-1/2 SLICCARLSBAD, CA  92008
East FINDS5124 PASEO DEL NORTE CAD982019176
42 RCRA-SQGTOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS 1000342886
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TOYOTA CARLSBADSite name:
                    TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARSFacility name:
                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    LOU JONES PRESIDENTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported

TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS  (Continued) 1000342886

TC2854099.2s   Page 91



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021607Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              2365Total Gallons:
                              Not reportedOwner:

AST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              MVCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.326784Longitude:
                              33.13526Latitude:
                              H01389-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608176811Global Id:
                              1988-02-19 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002777754Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARSFacility name:
                    08/03/1987Date form received by agency:

TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS  (Continued) 1000342886
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                                5444 PASEO DEL NORTTank Address:
                                LOUIS V JONESTank Owner:
                                Not reportedProperty City,St,Zip:
                                Not reportedProperty Address:
                                Not reportedProperty Owner:
                                Not reportedLast Letter Type:
                                Not reportedDelinquent Comment:
                                Not reportedLast Delinquent Letter:
                                5/28/2008 9:14:17 AMLast Update:
                                Not DelinquentDelinquent Flag:
                                AL TUIMAVAVEFacility Contact:
                                Not reportedViolation Notice Issued:
                                PMONNIERInspector Name:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date:
                                4/3/2007 0:00:00Inspection Date:
                                Not reportedGas Station:
                                CAD982019176EPA ID:
                                178.0Census Tract Number:
                                Not reportedFire Dept District:
                                Not reportedCorporate Code:
                                Not reportedMap Code/Business Plan on File:
                                CARLSBAD, CA 92008Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                5424 PASEO DEL NORTEMailing Address:
                                Not reported2nd Name:
                                Not reportedOwner:
                                Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                                Not reportedSIC:
                                6HK31Business Code:
                                ActiveInactive Indicator:
                                101389Facility ID:

San Diego Co. HMMD:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTEStg:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-001389-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021607Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          1389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-001389-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:

TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS  (Continued) 1000342886
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         1Tank ID Number:
         T001Tank Number:

HMMD UNDERGROUND TANKS:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8002-05-9Case Number:
                                LUBRICATING OIL, MOTOR OIL, TRANSMISSION FLUID, GREASEChemical Name:
                                LU01Item Number:

                                CHRONIC2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8008-20-6Case Number:
                                KEROSENE, DEODORIZEDChemical Name:
                                KE04Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                CHRONIC1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                56-81-5Case Number:
                                GLYCERINE: CAR BRITE, SOAPChemical Name:
                                GL03Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8006-61-9Case Number:
                                GASOLINEChemical Name:
                                GA02Item Number:

HMMD DISCLOSURE INVENTORY:

                                438-2000Facility Phone:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date Y2K Compatible:
                                Not reportedBusiness Plan Acceptance Date:
                                Carlsbad, CA 92008Tank City,St,Zip:

TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS  (Continued) 1000342886
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         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         WASTE OIL & MIXED OIWaste Name:
         221Waste Code:
         221Waste Item #:
         4/3/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         ANTIFREEZEWaste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY KLEENHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         AQUEOUS SOL’N WITH MWaste Name:
         132Waste Code:
         132Waste Item #:
         4/3/2007Inspection Date:

HMMD WASTE STREAMS:

         9431Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         1/22/1998Inspection Date:

         6875Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         9/13/1999Inspection Date:

         6874Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         9/13/1999Inspection Date:

         6873Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         9/13/1999Inspection Date:

         2572Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         10/30/2002Inspection Date:

HMMD VIOLATIONS:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         2Tank ID Number:
         T002Tank Number:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:

TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS  (Continued) 1000342886
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     CAD982019176Gepaid:
HAZNET:

         NoCarcinogen:
         USED OIL FILTERSWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIR. SERVICHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         888 FILTERS/METAL RETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         USED OIL FILTERSWaste Name:
         888Waste Code:
         888Waste Item #:
         4/3/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         2-PARTS CLEANERS AQUEOUSWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIR. SERVICHaz Waste Hauler:
         PROCESSING EQUIPMENTStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         DEGREASING SLUDGEWaste Name:
         451Waste Code:
         451Waste Item #:
         4/3/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         SPENT BATTS, EXIDE CORPWaste Desc:
         9997 UNREGISTERED HAZ WSTHaz Waste Hauler:
         BOXStorage Method:
         444 BATTERIES RECYCLTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         USED BATTERIESWaste Name:
         444Waste Code:
         444Waste Item #:
         4/3/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         USED OILWaste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY KLEENHaz Waste Hauler:
         ABVG TNKStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:

TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS  (Continued) 1000342886
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     4.4409Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084426Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5424 PASEO DEL NORTEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6194382000Telephone:
     JUDITH JONESContact:
     CAD982019176Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .6880Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084426Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5424 PASEO DEL NORTEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6194382000Telephone:
     JUDITH JONESContact:
     CAD982019176Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     6.5049Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084426Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5424 PASEO DEL NORTEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6194382000Telephone:
     JUDITH JONESContact:
     CAD982019176Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     5.4208Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084426Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5424 PASEO DEL NORTEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6194382000Telephone:
     JUDITH JONESContact:

TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS  (Continued) 1000342886
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5/11/1987Date Began:
2/19/1988Date:
9FStatus:
Failed Integrity TestFType:
Non BillableFunding:
DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
H01389-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

18 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     1.1676Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920084426Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5424 PASEO DEL NORTEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6194382000Telephone:
     JUDITH JONESContact:
     CAD982019176Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:

TOYOTA CARLSBAD USED CARS  (Continued) 1000342886

                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD981982135EPA ID:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    5335 PASEO DEL NORTEFacility address:
                    WESELOH CHEVROLETFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
EMI

San Diego Co. HMMD
Notify 65

SWEEPS UST
AST
UST

2942 ft. LUST
0.557 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
65 ft.

1/2-1 NPDESCARLSBAD, CA  92008
SE FINDS5335 PASEO DEL NORTE CAD981982135
43 RCRA-SQGWESELOH CHEVROLET 1000205270
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                    10/07/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    07/07/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WESELOH CHEVROLETFacility name:
                    04/20/1987Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    CHARLES B WESELOHOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:

WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/10/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    08/23/1990Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/04/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/04/1990Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    08/10/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/04/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    11/04/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002763858Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/10/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/23/1990Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/10/1992Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/04/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/04/1993Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/04/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/04/1993Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/07/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/07/2003Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
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   H12127-001Local Case:
   9UT1183Case Number:
   Remediation PlanStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H12127-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT1183RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              EMCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              2006-10-10 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.327528Longitude:
                              33.133679Latitude:
                              T0607300152Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    9UT1183Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

                                             92008Discharge Zip:
                                             CADischarge State:
                                             CarlsbadDischarge City:
                                             5335 Paseo Del NorteDischarge Address:
                                             Weseloh Chevrolet HummerDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             2004-03-24 00:00:00Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             CONSTWProgram Type:
                                             9 37C326605WDID:
                                             273650Place Id:
                                             Storm water constructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             99-08DWQOrder No:
                                             217711Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             51503Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

NPDES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
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          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-012127-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Act Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-022521Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12127Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              3800Total Gallons:
                              MIKE WESELOHOwner:

AST:

-117.32658Longitude:
33.13144Latitude:
18912Global ID:

UST:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      NoInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   2APriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   No Beneficial groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   25GW Depth:
   904.40Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   Not reportedClosed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   02/02/1989Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   08/01/1998Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   02/20/1989Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   01/17/1989Confirm Date:
   01/17/1989Date Stopped:
   01/17/1989Date Found:
   Other ground water affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   Not reportedCause:
   Not reportedSource:
   Not reportedHow Stopped:
   Tank TestHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTEStg:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-012127-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-022521Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12127Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-012127-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-022521Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12127Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          37-000-012127-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-022521Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12127Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          2000Capacity:
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                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                DEGREASER SOAPChemical Name:
                                DE22Item Number:

HMMD DISCLOSURE INVENTORY:

                                760-438-1001Facility Phone:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date Y2K Compatible:
                                Not reportedBusiness Plan Acceptance Date:
                                Carlsbad, CA 92008Tank City,St,Zip:
                                5335 PASEO DEL NORTTank Address:
                                WESELOH CHEVROLET COTank Owner:
                                OCEANSIDE, CA 92054Property City,St,Zip:
                                1520 HUNSAKER STProperty Address:
                                WESELOH CHARLES B JR&PATRICIAProperty Owner:
                                Not reportedLast Letter Type:
                                Not reportedDelinquent Comment:
                                Not reportedLast Delinquent Letter:
                                5/28/2008 9:14:17 AMLast Update:
                                Not DelinquentDelinquent Flag:
                                EARL ASBURYFacility Contact:
                                Not reportedViolation Notice Issued:
                                PMONNIERInspector Name:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date:
                                1/9/2007 0:00:00Inspection Date:
                                Not reportedGas Station:
                                CAD981982135EPA ID:
                                178.0Census Tract Number:
                                Not reportedFire Dept District:
                                Not reportedCorporate Code:
                                Not reportedMap Code/Business Plan on File:
                                CARLSBAD, CA 92008Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                5335 PASEO DEL NORTMailing Address:
                                Not reported2nd Name:
                                MIKE WESELOHOwner:
                                Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                                Not reportedSIC:
                                6HK31Business Code:
                                ActiveInactive Indicator:
                                112127Facility ID:

San Diego Co. HMMD:

      92008-4339Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:
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                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8052-41-3Case Number:
                                LACQUER THINNERChemical Name:
                                LA23Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8002-05-9Case Number:
                                OILS:MOTOR OILS,TRANSMISSION,HYDRAULIC FLUIDChemical Name:
                                OI19Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                124-38-9Case Number:
                                CARBON DIOXIDE (25%)/ARGON (75%), COMPRESSED GASChemical Name:
                                CA20Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                REGULAR UNLEADEDChemical Name:
                                RE09Item Number:

                                PRESSURE RELEASE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7782-44-7Case Number:
                                OXYGEN, COMPRESSED GASChemical Name:
                                OX21Item Number:
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         7/7/2003Inspection Date:

         0579Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         7/7/2003Inspection Date:

         0577Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         7/7/2003Inspection Date:

         0576Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         7/7/2003Inspection Date:

         0578Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         7/7/2003Inspection Date:

         0580Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         7/7/2003Inspection Date:

         0575Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         7/7/2003Inspection Date:

HMMD VIOLATIONS:

         REGULAR UNLEADEDTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         2Tank ID Number:
         T001Tank Number:

         REGULAR UNLEADEDTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         4/AT5137Tank ID Number:
         T004Tank Number:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         3Tank ID Number:
         T003Tank Number:

         REGULAR UNLEADEDTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         1Tank ID Number:
         T002Tank Number:

HMMD UNDERGROUND TANKS:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
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         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/21/2000Inspection Date:

         4813Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/21/2000Inspection Date:

         4818Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/21/2000Inspection Date:

         7235Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/2002Inspection Date:

         7241Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/2002Inspection Date:

         7238Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/2002Inspection Date:

         7236Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/2002Inspection Date:

         7237Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/2002Inspection Date:

         7240Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/2002Inspection Date:

         7242Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/2002Inspection Date:

         7239Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/2002Inspection Date:

         0581Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
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         4820Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/21/2000Inspection Date:

         4249Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/18/2001Inspection Date:

         4252Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/18/2001Inspection Date:

         4250Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/18/2001Inspection Date:

         4253Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/18/2001Inspection Date:

         4254Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/18/2001Inspection Date:

         4251Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/18/2001Inspection Date:

         4816Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/21/2000Inspection Date:

         4814Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/21/2000Inspection Date:

         4819Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/21/2000Inspection Date:

         4815Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/21/2000Inspection Date:

         4817Item Number:
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         PLASTIC DRUMStorage Method:
         007 INCINERATIONTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         METAL SLUDGEWaste Name:
         171Waste Code:
         171Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         AQUEOUSWaste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY KLEENHaz Waste Hauler:
         PROCESSING EQUIPMENTStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         AQUEOUS SOL’N WITH MWaste Name:
         132Waste Code:
         132Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

HMMD WASTE STREAMS:

         1976Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/1998Inspection Date:

         1975Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/1998Inspection Date:

         1974Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/1998Inspection Date:

         3233Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/1998Inspection Date:

         1973Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/1998Inspection Date:

         3234Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/10/1998Inspection Date:
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         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/MEWaste Name:
         342Waste Code:
         342Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         WASTE GAS/DIESEL FUELWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIRONMENTALHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         999 UNKNOWNTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         OFF-SPEC,AGED,SURPLUWaste Name:
         331Waste Code:
         331Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         Not reportedWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIR. SERVICHaz Waste Hauler:
         ABVG TNKStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         WASTE OIL & MIXED OIWaste Name:
         221Waste Code:
         221Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         (1) PARTS WASHERWaste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY KLEENHaz Waste Hauler:
         PROCESSING EQUIPMENTStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         HYDROCARBON SOLVENTSWaste Name:
         213Waste Code:
         213Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         HOT TANK SLUDGEWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIRONMENTALHaz Waste Hauler:
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         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         PAINT SLUDGEWaste Name:
         461Waste Code:
         461Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         SUMP SLUDGEWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIR. SERVICHaz Waste Hauler:
         PROCESSING EQUIPMENTStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         DEGREASING SLUDGEWaste Name:
         451Waste Code:
         451Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         USED BATTERIESWaste Desc:
         9997 UNREGISTERED HAZ WSTHaz Waste Hauler:
         BOXStorage Method:
         444 BATTERIES RECYCLTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         USED BATTERIESWaste Name:
         444Waste Code:
         444Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         BRAKE FLUIDWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIRONMENTALHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         UNSPEC ORGANIC LIQUIWaste Name:
         343Waste Code:
         343Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         ANTIFREEZE, 20-40% ETHY GWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIR. SERVICHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
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                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3751Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3751Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1999Year:

EMI:

         NoCarcinogen:
         USED OIL FILTERSWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIR. SERVICHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         888 FILTERS/METAL RETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         USED OIL FILTERSWaste Name:
         888Waste Code:
         888Waste Item #:
         1/9/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         PAINT SLUDGEWaste Desc:
         0971 PACIFIC COAST LACQUEHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         007 INCINERATIONTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
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                                              37County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3751Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3751Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3751Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
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1/17/1989Date Began:
10/10/2006Date:
9FStatus:
GW With No Beneficial Use DesignationFType:
POPFunding:
DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
H12127-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.5Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.59Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3751Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.05678Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.14579781Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3751Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.05678Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.14579781Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3751Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SB 1248 San Diego CountyComments:
                    2001-01-23 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37990009Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            1/23/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            74Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            37990009Facility ID:
            CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

4013 ft.
0.760 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
65 ft.

1/2-1 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
North 4155 HARRISON STREET (EASEMENT)    N/A
44 ENVIROSTORFOXES LANDING LIFT STATION S106797750
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                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 438-3000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
                    5600 AVENIDA ENCINASOwner/operator address:
                    BURROUGHS CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 438-3000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    5600 AVENIDA ENCINASOwner/operator address:
                    BURROUGHS CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Not reportedTSD commencement date:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD047784871EPA ID:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    5600 AVENIDA ENCINASFacility address:
                    BURROUGHS CORP (UNISYS)Facility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

HWP
ENVIROSTOR

HIST UST
HIST CORTESE

4226 ft. FINDS
0.800 mi. RCRA-SQG

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
58 ft.

1/2-1 CORRACTSCARLSBAD, CA  92008
SE CERC-NFRAP5600 AVENIDA ENCINAS CAD047784871
45 RCRA-TSDFBURROUGHS CORP (UNISYS) 1000368166
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                    CA036WQEvent:
                    05/18/1990Event date:

                    Stabilization Construction CompletedEvent:
                    04/30/1990Event date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    04/30/1990Event date:

                    CA029WQEvent:
                    11/10/1988Event date:

                    CA074MEEvent:
                    11/10/1988Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    11/10/1988Event date:

                    CA049REEvent:
                    11/10/1988Event date:

                    CA049PAEvent:
                    09/29/1988Event date:

                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    09/30/1987Event date:

                    treatment (e.g., to achieve groundwater containment, to achieve MCL).
                    Stabilization Measures Implemented, Groundwater extraction andEvent:
                    05/28/1987Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BURROUGHS CORP (UNISYS)Facility name:
                    07/16/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:

BURROUGHS CORP (UNISYS)  (Continued) 1000368166

TC2854099.2s   Page 118



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901382Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/04/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/15/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/17/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/18/1989Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/08/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/17/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    04/18/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CA03191Event:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    05/21/1996Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    11/18/1994Event date:

                    the facility, or other administrative considerations.
                    risk, timing considerations, the status of corrective action work at
                    conclusion may be the status of closure at the facility, the degree of
                    there is a lack of technical information (IN). Reasons for this
                    it appears to be technically infeasible or inappropriate (NF) or 2-
                    stabilization activity at the present time for reasons other than 1-
                    Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is not amenable toEvent:
                    11/09/1994Event date:
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                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/10/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  11/01/1987Date Completed:
                  05/01/1984Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/06/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RCRA FACILITY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/16/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  7FAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/02/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  7EAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/01/1981Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:
                  Not reportedContact Title:

                  (415) 972-3219Contact Tel:
                  Karen JuristContact Name:
                  Not reportedContact Title:

                  (415) 972-3095Contact Tel:
                  Jeff InglisContact Name:
                  Not reportedContact Title:

                  (415) 972-3162Contact Tel:
                  Brunilda DavilaContact Name:
                  Not reportedContact Title:

                  (415) 972-3814Contact Tel:
                  Carl BricknerContact Name:
                  Not reportedContact Title:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          09/30/1987Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD047784871EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          and treatment
          CA600GW - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Groundwater extractionAction:
          05/28/1987Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD047784871EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          04/30/1996Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          05/21/1996Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD047784871EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          04/30/1990Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD047784871EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA650 - Stabilization Construction CompletedAction:
          04/30/1990Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD047784871EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                  NFRAP: No further Remedial Action plannedPriority Level:
                  11/10/1988Date Completed:
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                    CALSIReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000609592Registry ID:

FINDS:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          11/18/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD047784871EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          11/10/1988Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD047784871EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          considerations
          corrective action work at the facility, or other, administrative
          facility, the degree of risk, timing considerations, the status of
          (IN). Reasons for this conclusion may be the status of, closure at the
          inappropriate (NF) or (2) there is a lack of technical, information
          other than (1) it appears to be technically, infeasible or
          amenable to stabilization activity at the, present time for reasons
          CA225NR - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is, notAction:
          11/09/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD047784871EPA ID:
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     25 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000250Tank Capacity:
     1983Year Installed:
     #3Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     25 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000250Tank Capacity:
     1983Year Installed:
     #4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     25 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000250Tank Capacity:
     1983Year Installed:
     #5Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     25 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000250Tank Capacity:
     1984Year Installed:
     #6Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Not reportedLeak Detection:
     10 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1982Year Installed:
     #1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     CARLSBAD, CA 92008Owner City,St,Zip:
     5600 AVENIDA ENCINASOwner Address:
     BURROUGHS CORPORATIONOwner Name:
     6194383000Telephone:
     JERRY SHAMESContact Name:
     0006Total Tanks:
     TEST & PROCUREMENTOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000019533Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                    37270258Reg Id:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    1987-05-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1988-11-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001398Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37270258Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD047784871Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.325586Longitude:
            33.127276999999999Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            1/1/2008Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            74Senate:
            74Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            80001398Facility ID:
            CypressDivision Branch:
            * UnknownSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            WQCLead Agency:
            RWQCBRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
            Corrective ActionSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     8 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000600Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     #2Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
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            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1987-05-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1981-03-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * Other InstrumentCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    to the WB since WB was lead agency for Corr. Action.
                    needed for former SWMUs. However, the investigation work was referred
                    DTSC conducted RFA (2nd RFA) and determined further investigation wasComments:
                    1996-05-21 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RCRA Facility Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Original RFA conducted by USEPAComments:
                    1987-06-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RCRA Facility Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1994-11-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures QuestionnaireCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1990-04-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures Implementation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1988-09-29 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:
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                    lined ponds contained 500000gals of wastewater W/CU-450 TO 500 MG/L.
                    W/metals & 50T/yr of solid waste. Waste Quant: RWQCB Memo 11/16/80
                    ponds. Waste: Electro- plating process WST 35000gal/D acidic solution
                    APCD 7/20/83 1968-Present. FAC TYPE: W Hypalon-lined Evap/Storage
                    circuit boards. Involved electroplating & solvent STRIPG YR OF OPER:
                    SOURCE ACT: RWQCB MEMO 7/27/83 - Design process & MFG of printed-Comments:
                    1984-03-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CERCLA recommended; DHS agrees facility closure plw approved 9/15/89
                    Site screening done fit PA reassessment completed 9/29/88 NFA underComments:
                    1989-05-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Database verification project confirms NFA for DTSC.Comments:
                    1994-10-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37270258Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400350Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110000609592Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD047784871Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    UNISYSAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10097, 10119, 10124, 10194, 10198Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.326842Longitude:
            33.126834529999996Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            8/28/1995Status Date:
            Refer: RCRAStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            74Assembly:
            400350Site Code:
            37270258Facility ID:
            CypressDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
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                    CAD047784871EPA Id:
HWP:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1981-03-30 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Part A DeterminationEvent Description:
                    Not reportedUnit Names:
                    CAD047784871EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1980-11-06 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Initial SubmittalEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SURFIMP1, TANKSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD047784871EPA Id:

HWP:

                    Not reportedSite History:
                    WB. There are no additional CA information in file.
                    SWMUs. However, since WB was lead, the investigation was deferred to
                    on 5/21/96. The 1996 RFA suggested additional investigation of former
                    was an RFA conducted by USEPA on 6/2/87. Additional RFA was conducted
                    action, WB was the lead agency. DTSC involvement was limited. There
                    to closure. This facility was clean closed on 2/24/89. For corrective
                    This facility recieved ISD 3/30/81 but never recieved permit and wentFacility Status:
                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    Not reportedSenate District:
                    Not reportedAssembly District:
                    Not reportedSite Code:
                    Not reportedSupervisor:
                    Not reportedCorrective Action Lead:
                    Not reportedPermit Renewal Lead:
                    Not reportedPermit Maintenance Lead:
                    CYPRESS, GEOLOGY CAL SUPPORTRegion:
                    Not reportedCleanup Status:
                    HAZ WASTE - NON-OPERATINGFacility Type:
                    -117.325586Longitude:
                    33.127277Latitude:
                    CAD047784871EPA Id:

HWP:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID VIA EPA PRINTOUTComments:
                    1983-03-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Submit to EPA Prelim Assess Done RCRA 3012

BURROUGHS CORP (UNISYS)  (Continued) 1000368166
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1988-07-19 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Receive Closure CertificationEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SURFIMP1, TANKSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD047784871EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1987-04-22 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Notice of Deficiency - Closure PlanEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SURFIMP1, TANKSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD047784871EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1990-11-01 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Clean Closure AcceptableEvent Description:
                    SURFIMP1Unit Names:
                    CAD047784871EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1987-08-14 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Public Notice - ClosureEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SURFIMP1, TANKSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD047784871EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1989-02-24 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Clean Closure AcceptableEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SURFIMP1, TANKSTR1Unit Names:

BURROUGHS CORP (UNISYS)  (Continued) 1000368166

            -117.3415521Longitude:
            33.149177610000002Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            12/17/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            74Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            37000049Facility ID:
            CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

4623 ft.
0.876 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
48 ft.

1/2-1 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
NNW 391 TAMARACK AVE.    N/A
46 ENVIROSTOROWNER’S RESIDENCE S106797700
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37000049Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

OWNER’S RESIDENCE  (Continued) S106797700
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

CARLSBAD S108407196 R.F. WHITE FUEL TRUCK SPILL HWY 5 92008 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
CARLSBAD S106925837 ENCINITAS GROWERS SUPPLIES 5600 AVENIDA ENCINAS 92008 SWEEPS UST
CARLSBAD S105023076 FLEET MAINTENANCE DIVISIO 1200 CARLSBAD VALLEY 92008 HIST CORTESE
CARLSBAD S105023079 UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #7 880 CARLSBAD VALLEY 92008 HIST CORTESE
CARLSBAD S105023075 SHELL SERVICE STATION # 1145 CARLSBAD VALLEY 92008 HIST CORTESE
CARLSBAD S105023078 ITT CONTIENTAL BAKING C 571 CARLSBAD VALLEY HIST CORTESE
CARLSBAD S105023077 FIRE DEPARTMENT STATION # 1275 CARLSBAD VALLEY 92008 HIST CORTESE
CARLSBAD S105023080 GASCO SERVICE STATION 920 CARLSBAD VALLEY 92008 HIST CORTESE
CARLSBAD 1003878984 CARLSBAD CARLSBAD 92008 CERC-NFRAP
CARLSBAD S106797726 CANNON COURT NW CORNER OF CANNON RD & RT 5 92008 ENVIROSTOR
CARLSBAD S100178241 ENCINA SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT DIGESTER Notify 65
CARLSBAD S109349419 CARLSBAD BURNSITE ELM AVE SWF/LF
CARLSBAD S105155625 FLOWER FIELDS COMPOST SITE W OF HIDDEN VALLEY RD SWF/LF
OTAY 1003879080 NELSON & SLOAN 7TH & MAIN 92011 CERC-NFRAP, ENVIROSTOR
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.
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Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).
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Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.
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Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.
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Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 109

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 07/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 07/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.
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Date of Government Version: 02/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.
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Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2010
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1997Most Recent Revision:
33117-B3 SAN LUIS REY, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

29 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3666355.8UTM Y (Meters): 
468669.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.3359 - 117˚ 20’ 9.2’’Longitude (West): 
33.13720 - 33˚ 8’ 13.9’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CARLSBAD, CA 92008
4600 CARLSBAD AVENUE
ENCINA SWITCHYARD

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

W1/2 - 1 Mile SE3
SW1/2 - 1 Mile SE2
W1/2 - 1 Mile SE1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN LUIS REY

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06073C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN DIEGO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand59 inches57 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand57 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy coarse sandSoil Surface Texture:

MARINASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min:
Max:Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

TERRACE ESCARPMENTSSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

No Layer Information available.

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy coarse sandSoil Surface Texture:

LAKES AND LAGOONSSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularcoarse sand59 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularcoarse sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 92 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

coarse sandSoil Surface Texture:

COASTAL BEACHESSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Date: 07/26/1990
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 25
Shallow Water Depth: 5
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: Not Reported3

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

38321AQUIFLOW

Date: 12/11/1996
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 19.5
Shallow Water Depth: 15
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 9UT32542

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

26717AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/30/1990
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 25
Shallow Water Depth: 23
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: 9UT11831

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

26692AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   92008

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN DIEGO County:  3 

0.0001692008

_________________________________
Pct. > 4 Pci/L> 4 Pci/LTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results

State Database: CA Radon

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR
Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Encina Switchyard
4600 Carlsbad Avenue
Carlsbad, CA 92008

Inquiry Number: 2854099.5
August 27, 2010



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography August 27, 2010

Target Property:
4600 Carlsbad Avenue
Carlsbad, CA 92008

Year Scale Details Source

1939 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=555' Flight Year: 1939 Fairchild

1947 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=655' Flight Year: 1947 Jack Ammann

1953 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=555' Flight Year: 1953 Park

1963 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=555' Flight Year: 1963 Cartwright

1974 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1974 AMI

1990 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1990 USGS

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1994 USGS

2002 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 2002 USGS

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2854099.5
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2854099.5

1939

 = 555'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2854099.5

1947

 = 655'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2854099.5

1953

 = 555'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2854099.5

1963

 = 555'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2854099.5

1974

 = 600'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2854099.5

1990

 = 666'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2854099.5

1994

 = 666'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2854099.5

2002

 = 666'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2854099.5

2005

 = 604'



Encina Switchyard
4600 Carlsbad Avenue
Carlsbad, CA 92008

Inquiry Number: 2854099.4
August 25, 2010



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: SAN LUIS REY
MAP YEAR: 1901

SERIES: 30
SCALE: 1:125000

SITE NAME: Encina Switchyard
 ADDRESS: 4600 Carlsbad Avenue

Carlsbad, CA 92008
LAT/LONG: 33.1372 / -117.3359

CLIENT: GeoSyntec Consultants
CONTACT: Doug Baumwirt
INQUIRY#: 2854099.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/25/2010



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: OCEANSIDE
MAP YEAR: 1901

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Encina Switchyard
 ADDRESS: 4600 Carlsbad Avenue

Carlsbad, CA 92008
LAT/LONG: 33.1372 / -117.3359

CLIENT: GeoSyntec Consultants
CONTACT: Doug Baumwirt
INQUIRY#: 2854099.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/25/2010



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: SOUTHERN CA SHEET 2
MAP YEAR: 1904

SERIES: 60
SCALE: 1:250000

SITE NAME: Encina Switchyard
 ADDRESS: 4600 Carlsbad Avenue

Carlsbad, CA 92008
LAT/LONG: 33.1372 / -117.3359

CLIENT: GeoSyntec Consultants
CONTACT: Doug Baumwirt
INQUIRY#: 2854099.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/25/2010



Historical Topographic Map
→
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TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: OCEANSIDE
MAP YEAR: 1947

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:50000

SITE NAME: Encina Switchyard
 ADDRESS: 4600 Carlsbad Avenue

Carlsbad, CA 92008
LAT/LONG: 33.1372 / -117.3359

CLIENT: GeoSyntec Consultants
CONTACT: Doug Baumwirt
INQUIRY#: 2854099.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/25/2010



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: SAN LUIS REY
MAP YEAR: 1949

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Encina Switchyard
 ADDRESS: 4600 Carlsbad Avenue

Carlsbad, CA 92008
LAT/LONG: 33.1372 / -117.3359

CLIENT: GeoSyntec Consultants
CONTACT: Doug Baumwirt
INQUIRY#: 2854099.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/25/2010



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: SAN LUIS REY
MAP YEAR: 1968

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Encina Switchyard
 ADDRESS: 4600 Carlsbad Avenue

Carlsbad, CA 92008
LAT/LONG: 33.1372 / -117.3359

CLIENT: GeoSyntec Consultants
CONTACT: Doug Baumwirt
INQUIRY#: 2854099.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/25/2010



Historical Topographic Map
→
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NAME: SAN LUIS REY
MAP YEAR: 1975
PHOTOREVISED:1968
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Encina Switchyard
 ADDRESS: 4600 Carlsbad Avenue

Carlsbad, CA 92008
LAT/LONG: 33.1372 / -117.3359

CLIENT: GeoSyntec Consultants
CONTACT: Doug Baumwirt
INQUIRY#: 2854099.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/25/2010



Historical Topographic Map
→
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NAME: SAN LUIS REY
MAP YEAR: 1997

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Encina Switchyard
 ADDRESS: 4600 Carlsbad Avenue

Carlsbad, CA 92008
LAT/LONG: 33.1372 / -117.3359

CLIENT: GeoSyntec Consultants
CONTACT: Doug Baumwirt
INQUIRY#: 2854099.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/25/2010



ATTACHMENT D - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Encina Switchyard, Carlsbad, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 3 September 2010 

                 SC0507/Encina PhotoLog.doc 1 
    

PHOTOGRAPH 1: 

View:  Looking southwest 
from the northeast portion of 
the Encina Switchyard. 

Photo shows the substation 
and buffer area.  The Encina 
Power Plant is seen in the 
background.   

PHOTOGRAPH 2: 

View:  Looking west from 
the eastern portion of the 
Encina Switchyard.   

Photo shows the southern 
portion of the area planned 
for disturbance. 



ATTACHMENT D - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Encina Switchyard, Carlsbad, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 3 September 2010 

                 SC0507/Encina PhotoLog.doc 2 
    

PHOTOGRAPH 3: 

View:  Looking north along 
the eastern side of the Encina 
Switchyard. 

Photo shows the planned 
vehicle parking and material 
storage area for the upgrades 
at the Encina Switchyard.  

PHOTOGRAPH 4: 

View:  Looking northeast 
from east of the Encina 
Switchyard. 

Photo shows the asphalt 
paved access roads planned 
for use during upgrades at the 
Encina Switchyard.   



ATTACHMENT D - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Encina Switchyard, Carlsbad, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 3 September 2010 

                 SC0507/Encina PhotoLog.doc 3 
    

PHOTOGRAPH 5: 

View:  Looking east from the 
central portion of the Encina 
Switchyard. 

Photo shows the existing 
substation equipment on 
concrete pads. 

PHOTOGRAPH 6: 

View:  Looking east from the 
southern portion of the 
Encina Switchyard. 

Photo shows an open area 
within the Encina Switchyard 
planned for upgrades.   



ATTACHMENT D - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Encina Switchyard, Carlsbad, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 3 September 2010 

                 SC0507/Encina PhotoLog.doc 4

PHOTOGRAPH 7: 

View:  Looking east from the 
western portion of the Encina 
Switchyard. 

Photo shows fuel oil and 
steam pipelines that traverse 
the Encina Switchyard.   

PHOTOGRAPH 8: 

View:  Western portion of the 
Encina Switchyard. 

Photo shows elbows in the 
fuel oil and steam pipelines.  
Based on the observed 
fibrous insulation material 
and age of the pipelines, it is 
likely that the pipe insulation 
contains asbestos.   



ATTACHMENT D - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Encina Switchyard, Carlsbad, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 3 September 2010 

                 SC0507/Encina PhotoLog.doc 5 
    

PHOTOGRAPH 9: 

View:  Looking east from the 
central portion of the Encina 
Switchyard. 

Photo shows an 
approximately 2 cubic yard 
spoils pile and excavation to 
uncover existing electrical 
lines.  No discolored soil was 
observed in the spoils pile or 
excavations sidewalls or 
bottom.  

PHOTOGRAPH 10: 

View: West of the Encina 
Switchyard near the Encina 
Power Plant. 

Photo shows a hazardous 
waste staging area including 
labeled containers of waste 
paint in secondary 
containment.



ATTACHMENT D - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Encina Switchyard, Carlsbad, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 3 September 2010 

                 SC0507/Encina PhotoLog.doc 6 
    

PHOTOGRAPH 11: 

View: Looking north along 
the east side of the Encina 
Switchyard. 

Photo shows a drainage area 
with vegetation.  No 
indications of stressed 
vegetation were observed.
The planned vehicle parking 
and material storage area is 
seen in the background. 

PHOTOGRAPH 12: 

View: Looking south from 
the southeast portion of the 
Encina Switchyard. 

Photo shows a drainage 
course for site runoff.  No 
significant staining was 
observed.   



ATTACHMENT D - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Encina Switchyard, Carlsbad, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 3 September 2010 

                 SC0507/Encina PhotoLog.doc 7 
    

PHOTOGRAPH 13: 

View: Looking northeast 
from west of the Encina 
Switchyard. 

Photo shows one of two 
NRG-owned transformers 
with leaks.  The leaking 
transformers reportedly 
contain non-PCB-containing 
mineral oil and lie outside the 
areas planned for 
disturbance.

PHOTOGRAPH 14: 

View: Looking north from 
west of the Encina 
Switchyard. 

Photo shows one of two 
NRG-owned transformers 
with leaks.  The leaking 
transformers reportedly 
contain non-PCB-containing 
mineral oil and lie outside the 
areas planned for 
disturbance.
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